Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX




2 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Table of Contents

Introduction S
KENTICO CIMS OVEIVIBW . .. iituiiiiiiiiitiei e e e e e e e e e e e e e b e e et e st s et e s aa e ees 5
Installation 7
T oo LT 7
SEtUP INSLAIAtION v 8
Web application inStallation.........cooouiiiii 9
Database setup and COrpOrate Site......cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 14
Managing content 22
0L T g1 (=Y £=ToT= 0 NVZ=1 VA L= U UPPTPPP 22
Editing home Page CONTENT ......uuiiiiiii e 26
L@ YN gL = T 4 L= NV o - Yo [T 28
LTS CY T Lo = N T 42 = Vo = 31
Crea@ting @ lNK .o o v e e 33
Creating @ NBWS ITBIM...iiui i e 36
Site Development Overview 40
Site DEVEIOPMENT OVEIVIEW ..ovvutiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e s 40
Creating pages using ASPX templates 45
ASPX Page tEMPIateS. . covuiiiiiii e e 45
Creating a simple ASPX page temMpPlate . ccoooi i 48
U T oo R TR A= (=T G o F- Vo =R 55
Managing styles and design 59
LTS 1 59
APP MBS e 61
Y T o U o F= = o T 62
Creating a new site using ASPX templates 66
L@ Y 7=Y VA=) PP 66
Creating a new wWeb Site USING WIZard.....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 67
Creating the CSS StylEShET ...t 74
Opening and configuring the Web Project......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 76
Y2 1 G 0 T Vo R 77
[ F= X T8 1 1=1 0 LU T TP 81

© 2010 Kentico Software



Contents 3

0] =T 0 - Vo | 82
I LN S o F= Vo = 90
Y= VAo T o - U = 96
0T TU o3 £ o - Yo R 101
OVEIVIBW . bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb 101
New document type ... 101
TrANSTOIMALIONS ..o bbb bbb bbb bbb 107
PAQE TEMPIALE ...t 110
SBAINCH PAGE oo iiti i 114
Secured SECHON fOr PAMNEIS it 118
Further steps 124
T =Y G 1Y o= 124

© 2010 Kentico Software



Introduction



Introduction 5

1 Introduction

11 Kentico CMS Overview

Kentico CMS for ASP.NET helps you create powerful dynamic websites with minimum effort. This
document will guide you through the most important features of the system step-by-step, so that you
can start creating your own websites.

This document was written for evaluators and new users. It's intended for developers who create the
websites. It's not intended for end-users without programming knowledge.

If you need a more detailed documentation of some features, please see one of the following documents:

e Deweloper's Guide

e Web parts and Controls Reference
e API Reference

e Database Reference

Kentico CMS Support

You get free technical support during your evaluation period. If you need any help,
please wvisit http://www.kentico.com/Support.aspx.

© 2010 Kentico Software


http://www.kentico.com/Support.aspx

Installation



Installation 7

2 Installation

2.1 Prerequisites

Before you start the installation, please make sure you have the following software installed. Other
configurations may work too, but the system was not tested on them.

Server-side Requirements

e Windows XP, 2003, 2008, 2008 R2, Windows Vista Home Premium/Business/Enterprise/Ultimate or
Windows 7 (both 32bit and 64bit)

e Microsoft .NET Framework 2.0 or higher

e Microsoft Internet Information Senices (IIS) or Visual Studio/Visual Web Deweloper 2005/2008 built-in
web server

® Microsoft SQL Server 2005, 2008 (including free SQL Server Express Edition)

Hosting Requirements

ASP.NET 2.0 (or higher) and Microsoft SQL Server 2005/2008 support

Medium-trust or full-trust permissions for the ASP.NET application

If the server uses medium trust, ASP.NET AJAX 1.0 must be installed on the senr.

It's recommended that your hosting plan comes with 125 MB or more memory and 100+ MB
database.

You can use your favorite hosting provider or choose from our hosting partners.
Development Tools

If you want to create custom web parts or integrate custom code, you need Visual Studio 2005/2008 or
Visual Web Developer 2005/2008 Express Edition.

Supported Client Browsers for Content Editors

e |[E 7.0, IE 8.0 (compatibility mode)
e Firefox 3.5
e Safari 4.0 or Firefox 3.5 on Mac OS

Supported Client Browsers for Site Visitors

IE 6.0, IE 7.0, IE 8.0 (compatibility mode)
Firefox 1.0.5+

Mozilla 1.7.1+

Netscape 7.1+

Opera 7.52+

Safari or Firefox on Mac OS

(the \isitor browser requirements depend on functionality used on the website)
Required experience

Although Kentico CMS allows you to create dynamic websites without programming, you may need to

© 2010 Kentico Software


http://www.kentico.com/Partners/Hosting-Partners.aspx

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

2.2

create custom web parts or to add custom code when dewveloping a more complex website. You should
be able to create a simple application in ASP.NET 2.0 using Visual Studio 2005 and have some
experience with relational databases and SQL, so that you can leverage the flexibility of Kentico CMS.

Setup installation

Troubleshooting installation issues

If you encounter any problems during the installation, please see Kentico CMS
Developer's Guide -> Installation and deployment -> Troubleshooting
installation issues or contact our support at http://www.kentico.com/Support.aspx

Run KenticoCMS.exe and follow the installation wizard:

8 Setup - Kentico CMS 5.5 [ESREE

|90 - Welcome to the Kentico CMS 5.5
-':\- !Eﬁgflco Setup Wizard
This will install Kertico CMS 5.5 on your computer.

It is recommended that you close all other applications before
continuing.

Click Mext to continue, or Cancel to exit Setup.

[ Ned> | [ Cancel |

w J

Read and accept the license agreement and click Next. Choose the installation location of the binary
files and documentation on your disk. After the setup completes the installation, choose to Launch
Kentico CMS Web Installer and click Finish.

© 2010 Kentico Software


http://www.kentico.com/Support.aspx

Installation 9

2.3  Web application installation

Now you should see the Kentico CMS Web Installer. If you cannot see it, you can always run it from
Start menu -> All Programs -> Kentico CMS -> Kentico CMS Web Installer.

First, you need to choose the version of .NET Framework and Visual Studio that you wish to use. Click

Next.
r-z;s Kentico CMS Web Installer = \
-'.‘- Step 1- Select NET Frm_

Please ch the .NET F rk version you are using:
" lamusing .NET Framework 4.0 or Visual Studio 2010
& | amusing .NET Framework 3.5 or Visual Studio 2008

| am using .MET Framework 2.0 or Visual Studio 2005

Now choose to use either IIS server or Visual Studio built-in web sener (if you do not hawe IIS installed).

Click Next.
r-;;s Kentico CMS Web Installer e |si= \
Q&P sicp 2 - Seclect target Iocﬁ

aQe

Choose the location where the web files will be installed:

& | 'want to use local 115 server

" | want to use builtin web serverin Visual Studio 2008

" | want to install Kentico CMS on a remote (production or testing) server

| want to modify existing Kertico CMS installation

< Back MNext = | Cancel |

© 2010 Kentico Software



10

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

[IS installation

If you choose the IIS server, you can choose the website where the virtual directory will be created and
the folder on your local disk where project files will be deployed. The installer will create a new virtual
directory on your server and configure it for ASP.NET. Click Next.

Please note: if you are installing Kentico CMS into the root of your website (such as http://www.
domain.com) and do not wish to create a virtual directory (such as http://www.domain.com/cms), please
check the This is an installation to the root (do not create virtual directory) check-box.

re;:— Kentico CMS Web Installer L=l )
) =
e’ _—
Q& Sicp3-Local S ——
an

Please choose the 115 location:

Choose web site: IDefault Web Site YI
Type of application poal: IInteglElted YI

Choose target folder: Ic:\lneipub\wwwmot\l‘(enticcCMS Browse .. |

[~ Thigis an installation to the root {do not create vitual directory)

© 2010 Kentico Software



Installation 11

Visual Studio installation

If you chose to use the built-in server in Visual Studio, you only need to specify the local disk where the
project files will be deployed. Click Finish.

([ Kentico CMS Web Installer == \
N7 X
Q& Sicp3- Visual Studio 2008
aqe

Please choose the web site location:

Choose target folder: IC:\Inetpub\wwwmot\KemicoCMS Browse ... |

o | e |

© 2010 Kentico Software



12

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Type of installation

No matter if you chose the IIS or VS installation, the next step after specifying the target folder is the

selection of installation type. The following two types of installation are available:

e Full installation - this is the recommended option for the purposes of this tutorial; in this type of
installation, all components of the CMS will be installed
e Custom installation - in this type of installation, one extra step will be displayed, letting you choose
which components you want to include in the installation

Click Next to start the installation process.

-
1= Kentico CMS Web Installer

an

Select installation type:

' Fullinstallation frecommended)

" Custom ingtallation

"""
N _—
Q& sicp 3 - Sclect installation type

< Back

MNext > |

-

=

After the setup copies all files, you will see the link for opening the web application in browser or the web

project in Visual Studio. Click the link.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Installation 13

Opening the website in Visual Studio

If you chose Visual Studio installation, the project is opened in Visual Studio:

-
L et

File Edit View Website Build Debug Tools Test Analyze Window Help

@'ﬂ'ﬁﬂﬁ‘* %ﬁil"‘.‘-(‘--| p Debug

~ Mixed Platforms ~ | [# Kentico -|ﬂgmf&|ﬂ.:

Solution EBEF a"...“enilczm -3 x
= General | & @ A |
[5A Selution 'WebProject' (1 project) -

There are no usable controls in this group.
Drag an item onto this text to add it to the
toolbox.

B & C\\KenticoCMS\

H- g App_Browsers
- EE App_Code

H- [ App_Data

¥ gAppiThems
i g App_WebReferences
i @ Bin

A [ ClientBin

A [ CMSAdminControls
H- [ CMSControlsExamples
i [ CMSDesk

H- [ CMSFormControls
b~ [ CMSHelp

£~ [ CMSImportFiles
A [ CMSInlineControls
b [ CMSInstall

i [ CMSMasterPages
i [ CMSMessages
t

2l

2l

|

H

2]

t

2l

2l

2l

H

2]

t

2l

2l

- 3 CMSModules

- [ CMSPages

- [ CMSResources

- [ CMSScripts
[ CMSSiteManager
[ CMSSiteltils

- 3 CMSTemplates

- [ CMSWebParts

- [ CommunitySite

- [ CorporateSite
[ CorporateSiteAspx
[ mycentrols

- 3 PersonalSite

- [ Products

- Default.aspx

- favicon.ico

- 4] Global.asax

parameters.config
web.config
... 2] WebProjectsln =

Ready

Choose Debug -> Start without debugging from the main menu. The site will be displayed in new
browser window using the built-in web sener.

When you cannot open the website in Visual Studio

If the link for opening the project in Visual Studio doesn't work, you may need to start
Visual Studio manually and choose File -> Open -> Web Site... and locate the project
folder on your disk manually.

© 2010 Kentico Software



14

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

2.4

Database setup and Corporate Site
Now you should see the Database setup in your web browser.

In the first step, choose the SQL Server name or IP address. If you are using SQL Server 2005 Express
Edition, the default server name is \SQLExpress or (local)\SQLEXxpress.

You can use either SQL Server authentication (recommended) or integrated Windows authentication.
¢ In case you use SQL Server account, you need to enter the user name (such as sa) and password.
¢ |In case you use Windows authentication, you need to ensure that the ASP.NET account of the

name displayed in the brackets has an appropriate login name in your SQL Sener.

The account must be granted with permissions for creating new databases or for creating database
objects in an existing database.

Click Next.
& Kentico CMS Database Seth—Wilﬂuws[rM\etExp_ klglﬂﬁ
_ ee—
m' £ http://localhost/KenticoCMS_0420/cmsinstall/finstall.aspx - s '|

* Favorites | % e Suggested Sites = B ‘Web Slice Gallery +

=

& Kentico CMS Database Setup M- ~ [ dh v Pagev Safety~v Toolksw @~

Step 1 - SQL Server and Aenﬁcaﬁn M_ode

-5

SOL Settings Database Starter Site Finish

,......_...,,..._ S

ﬂmﬂ'l’

@ Use SCL Server account
Loginname:
passwot ||

() Use integrated Windows authentication
(ASP.MET account NT AUTHORITY\NETWORK SERVICE)

Version: 5.5 Build: 5.5.3762

% Local intranet | Protected Mode: Off

© 2010 Kentico Software




Installation 15

In the Database Instance step, choose Create a new database, enter the name of the new database
into the New database name field and click Next.

L -R-© -0

SOL Settings Starter Site Finish

Create Kentico CMS database objects

© 2010 Kentico Software



16

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

The database creation log will be displayed.

Step 3 - Database Creation Log

) ,
e :.-} [’ |

SOL Settings Database Starter Site nish

Running query: proc_cms_tree_orderalphadesc.sqgl

Running query: proc_cms_tree_orderalphaasc.sqgl

Running query: proc_cms_class_getclassesonsite sql

Running query: proc_analytics_statistics_removedependencies.sgl
Running query: proc_com_shippingoption_removedependences.sql
Running query: proc_com_paymentoption_removedependences.sql
Running query: proc_reporting_filedownloads.sql

Running query: proc_reporting_reportcategory_removedependencies.sql
Running query: proc_reporting_report_removedependencies.sql

Running query: proc_reporting_savedreports_removedependencies. sql
Running query: proc_analytics_statistics_delete.sql

Running query: proc_analytics_processlog.sqgl

Running query: proc_polls_pollanswer_moveup.sql

Running query: proc_polls_pollanswer_movedown.sqgl

Running query: proc_polls_pollanswer_initerders.sql

Running query: proc_polls_poll_removedependences.sql

Running query: proc_ecommerce_customer_removedependences.sql
Running query: proc_ecommerce_exchangetable_removedependences.sqgl
Running query: proc_cms_webfarmserver_removedependences.sql
Running query: proc_cms_webfarmtask_removedependences.sql 57

1||| »

© 2010 Kentico Software



Installation 17

When the database is created, you will be asked to enter your license key. If you do not have a license
key yet, click Next to continue in the trial mode. The functionality of the trial mode is the same as the
full version.

2 -R-9 -0

SQL Settings Database Starter Site Finish

© 2010 Kentico Software



18

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

In the Starter Site step, you can choose from the following options:

e Choose a starter site:

e Corporate Site (portal engine) - this option installs the sample corporate site - it is
recommended for most users, especially for evaluators.

e Corporate Site (ASPX templates) - this option is recommended only for experienced ASP.NET
dewelopers who want to use ASPX page templates instead of portal templates.

e E-commerce site - this sample site can be used as a starting point for creating your own e-shop
and shows the possibilities of Kentico CMS's E-commerce module.

e Personal site - this is a web template suitable for a simple personal site.

e Community site - complex web template suitable for community webs, showing Kentico CMS's
social networking features in practice.

e Blank site - this is a blank site without any content; you will use it to create a new site from
scratch.

e Blank site ASPX - the same as abowe, but for ASPX poage templates.

e Continue to the New site wizard - this option is recommended if you are starting a new site from
scratch.

e Import an existing Kentico CMS website - use this option is you already created a website with
Kentico CMS and need to import it into the new installation (e.g. on the production server).

For the purpose of this guide, please choose to create sample Corporate Site (ASPX templates) and
click Next. You will see the confirmation and a link to your new website:

Step 5 - Starter Site

Ve 3
< =
SOL Settings Database Starter Site nish
/@) Choose starter site

Corporate Site

=1 This is a web template for a general corporate site. It's used
as a showcase of Kentico CMS capabilities and it can be
used as a starting site that you modify as needed. It uses the
portal engine and it's the recommended choice for developers
“ who are new to Kentico CMS.

Companylogo Corporate Site ASPX
Qe e —
e— _] This is a web template for a general corporate site. Itf's used

as a showcase of Kentico CMS capabilities and it can be

used as a starting site that you modify as needed. ltuses the

ASPX page templates that require a higher level of NET
7 knowledge than the portal engine.

() Continue to the New site wizard
() Import existing Kentico CMS web site

2 e |

A log displaying creating of the site will be displayed. When it's finished, you will be displayed with the
final step that you can see in the screenshot below. Click the Continue to the new web site link.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Installation

2 -

SQL Settings

:
Database

- @

Starter Site

Finish

19

© 2010 Kentico Software




20

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

You will be redirected to the title page of the sample Corporate Site:

’_,é Corporate Site - Home - Windows Internet Explorer SRS X

@uv 3¢ http://localhost/KenticoCMS_2212/defoult.aspx | =4 | x | sing o ~|
j:y Favorites 5.3 & Suggested Sites » £ | Web Slice Gallery +

Corporate Site - Home | N B - = @ ~ Pagev Safety~ Tools~ ‘:6" >

Sign in to CMS Desk. Sign in to CMS Site Manager. The default account is administrator with blank password.

tp Shopping cart | My account | My wishlist

Companylogo

Search for:

First Name: Your second news
Last Name- This is a sample web site created with Kentico CMS for ASP.NET. 11152008
E-mail: ‘I‘;’z;iccsrél\uﬂs; it as a starter kit for your own web site and to leam TR G TR e T S

news item. You can use WY SWYG
editor to format the text, insert links and
Default user name and password images. The summary wil be used in

newea tem nreview
_ You can sign in to CMS Desk (the administration interface) using the
Do you like our product? link at the top of the page or by going to the following address REEERUlR-Relgrali[ss

http/localhost/KenticoCMS/CMSDesk  (f you're using the default

"-'YES- o - installation path). Use the following credentials:
|

' No, | don't User name: administrator

o I

. Password: Leave the password blank.
©) 1 don't know your product

Getting Started

E Price:
Kentico CMS Tutorial will guide you through Kentico CMS. You can also $470.00

get help at http-www kentico com/Support aspx.

m

Done & Local intranet | Protected Mode: Off f3 = H100%

-

Sample website

The Corporate Site website is only an example of a website you can create with
Kentico CMS. You hawe full control over the site structure, design, page layout and
functionality as you will see in the following chapters.

© 2010 Kentico Software




Managing content



22 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

3 Managing content

3.1 User interface overview

Click the Sign in to CMS Desk link at the top of the website or go to http://<domain>/
<virtualdirectory>/cmsdesk. You will be asked for a user name and password.

! Default user name and password

J The default user name is administrator with blank password.
It's highly recommended that you change the password before you publish the website
on the live sener.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing content

23

Once you sign in, you will see a splash screen, giving you some basic information. Click the Continue

button, you will be redirected to the following page:

Document
actions

Conten Mydesk “Tools  Admnistration
! % up - IE
® : 4 L [ H
New Delete weMove 4 oown Edit  Preview Livesite  List

Content management

=) w ) Corporate Site ASPX
Home
4 [ [services
4 Products
News
4-[J) Partners
411 Company
Blogs
Forums
Events
| Images
Wiki

558 @B

4[] Examples
+] 5 Special pages
+)'GJ Images

Main
menu

View mode
selection

View mode

e 52

;i; Spell check

| & Source | [& |
“f‘QD @A-5'.;. J Il

N Style = | Fomat

Switch to Site Manager

*| Fort ~| Size

Companylogo

Site: C

Page editing
mode

WYSIWYG
editor

e Site ASPX [v] User: Global Administrato

i TE- %0 R
Sign in to CI8S Desk. Sign in o CMS Site Mangoer The default account is administrator with blank password

@

@ »

Global Administrator {administrator) m

« Shopping cart | My account | My wishlist

Search for

Wour shapping car is empty

Content
tree

Products News  Pariners Company Blogs Forums Events  Images Wik Examples
* Web Design Senices
* Web Development
HeaderText

* Metwork Administration

Our Senices

ContentText
{We prowde professional semces in the following lyeas

= Metwork administration

This is @ simple page with left meny and contenf on iRnght. You can create links similar fo those above using the
Insert/Edit Link button in the editor toolbar.

Site map | Disclaimer

L Kenti
7ee Kentico

Editable/viewing
space

The user interface consists of the following main sections:

sorting documents.

Main menu with Content, My Desk, Tools and Administration sections.
Document actions toolbar with buttons for creating new documents, deleting, copying, moving and

View mode selection that allows you to choose between editing, preview, live view and list view.
Content tree that represents the site map of the website and allows you to organize the structure of

documents and choose document that appears on the right side of the screen.

Page editing mode - you can choose to edit page content, design the page template, edit the

document fields, product properties or document properties.

Editing/viewing space - here you can view/edit the document selected in the content tree in the

mode selected in the view mode toolbar and in the page editing mode toolbar.

© 2010 Kentico Software



24

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

CMS Desk and Site Manager

CMS Desk allows content editors to edit content of a single website. Developers and site administrators
who need to manage settings, code and configuration of all websites, can also use the Site Manager
interface.

The Site Manager interface is accessible either through the http://<domain>/<virtualdirectory>/
KenticoCMS/CMSSiteManager URL, by clicking the Switch to Site Manager link at the top of the
CMS Desk user interface or the Sign into Site Manager link at the top of the live site. The following
figure shows how the database, Site Manager, CMS Desk and websites are related:

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing content

CMS Desk for Site 1 CMS Desk for Site 2 CMS Desk for Site 3

Site Manager

1)

\_——J
Kentico CMS
Database

© 2010 Kentico Software



26

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

3.2

Editing home page content

Now we will modify the home page content. Click Home in the content tree. You will see a page like this

on the right side:

{& CMS Desk - Windows Internet Explorer

S~

&) http://1270.01/KenticoCMS/cmsdesk/default.aspx

MEIRE| Y

i Favorites | o5 (@8 Suggested Sites ~ [g] Web Slice Gallery ~ 3¢ k50

@ CMS Desk G - ~ [ i v Pagev Safety~ Took~ @+
Switch to Site Manager  Site: | Corporate Site ASPX [+| User: Global Administrator v5.0.3632 Sign out

232 Kentico
#1% CMS Desk Content | Mydesk  Tools  Administration

[fcopy e ¥l | E = o
New Delete = Move & pown Edit  Preview Live site Search h 4
Content management View mode Other
|2 ) Corporate Site ASPX Page | Form  Properties
.| Home
[ services [l sz Spell check
+]-l=] Products
& vews Souce | IR L %
[ Partners 2B O—-—0aSBI2l0lx &
&-iel Company Sty -] Font -] Size - iRy
(-] Blogs "
[+]-1] Forums
-kl Events :
=] Images .
@1 wiki L
3] Examples f
(-5 Special pages i
()5 Images ‘
[ - '
First Name: : Your first news
Last Name: =008
Exmal IThis is a sample web site created with Kentico CMS for ASP.NET. Here you can enter the summary of the =

IYou can use it as a starter kit for your own web site and to leamn

E iKEHIIED CMS_

Do you like our product?

You can sign in to CMS Desk (the administration interface) using
ithe link at the top of the page or by going to the following address

news tem. vou can use WYSIWYG
editor to format the text, insert links and
images. The summary will be used in
naws ftam nreview

Featured product

The page is now displayed in the editing mode with editable region. Delete all content from the editable

region and enter the following text:

el 28 §http:maca\hasti‘Kent\caCMS/CMSDesk (if you're using the default
= Jinstallation path). Use the following credentials:
— No, | dont. il
&) | . —
® | don'tk — Iser name: administrator E
e &| |Password: Leave the password blank. =
[ vote | ‘Getting Started Price:
: $389.00 -
€ Internet | Protected Mode: On fa v ®100% -

This is my first text.

© 2010 Kentico Software




Managing content 27

You can then use the WYSIWYG editor toolbar at the top of the page to change the formatting of the
text like this:

This is my first text.

Click the Save button at the top of the page or press CTRL+S to sawe the changes.

Now click the Live site button in the main toolbar. You will see the modified version of the home page
as it's displayed to the site visitors.

Preview mode

If you click the Preview mode now, it will display the same content as the Live site
mode. It works as a preview mode only if you set up workflow. Then, you can preview
the latest modifications before they are published.

© 2010 Kentico Software



28

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

3.3

Creating a new page

Now we will create a new page under the Senices section. Click Edit in main toolbar to switch back to
the editing mode.Click Services in the content tree. Click New in the main toolbar. You will see the
following dialog that allows you to select the type of the document you want to create under the currently

selected document:

New document

Please select new document type:

[ Page (menu item)

= Article

] Blog

5 Cell phone
P Event

Ifg Event (booking system)

@F0
e

i Folder

[d] Image agallery
& Job opening

&» Knowledge base article

& Laptop

@, Office
@eoa

(3! Press release
Ej Product

Simple article

£ Link an existing document

Click the Page (menu item) button. You will be redirected to the new page properties dialog. Enter
System Integration in the Page name field and choose the CorporateSite ASPX/Services ASPX

template:

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing content

12 Kentico

CMS Desk Content
i 3 [ copy T up
New Delete |chMove & pown

Content management

] Q‘J Corporate Site ASPX
] Home
._l Services

Products

-&&

News

B E

&

=

|| Partners
._'j Company
|| Blogs

._'j Forums
|| Events
|| Images
,_'i Wiki

|| Examples
&) Special pages

&) Images

B EEEEE

-

My desk

Switch to Site Manager

Tools  Administration
[4 e = P
Edit Preview Live site List Search
View mode Other
» Senvices

B Save E‘ Save and create another =7 Spell check

Page name: System Integration
‘@ Use page template | Inherit from parent page | Create a blank page

=] ;1] All page templates Template name:
S Articles L
Blank pages for widgets
Blogs

Corporate Site ASPX
E-commerce

Events

FAQs

Forums

&

faysysiorayaysystarayaystotayaysyatarayay s

General

Home pages Search ASPX
Images

Job openings
Knowledge base

Master templates
Membership and security
Message boards

News

Newsletter

Offices

Press releases

Products

Templates with editableregio 1 2 2 4 5

9 wid Services ASPX

Tagging&Categories
ASPX

Services ASPX

Text ASPX

29

Site: | Corporate Site ASPX || User: Global Administrator v5.0.3632

Search

nepun Uy AorA mUUL S oA

Shopping cart ASPX Site map ASPX

Unsubscribe ASPX

ASPX page template displaying description of sample services.

Sign out

=)

i

© 2010 Kentico Software




30

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Click Save to create the new page. The page is now created in the content tree and you can edit page

content on the right. Enter some text in the editable regions and click Save.

@& CMS Desk - Windows Internet Explorer

=
G ()= [ hi/127004/KenticotMs/crnsdesk/defautt s -[2]4] x| &ing £
i Favorites | i (@8 Suggested Sites v [g] Web Slice Gallery + 3} k50
@ CMS Desk i v B v = @ v Pagev Safelyv Tookv @~
sl Kentico Switch to Site Manager ~ Site: |Corporate Site ASPX[»| User: Global Administrator v5.0.2632 Sign out
- -
#% CMS Desk Content | Mydesk  Tools  Administration
2) c U E
5 G Bloer ®uw (4 [ [ B 2}
New Delete hMove & Down | | Edit  Preview Liveste List | Search |
Content management | View mode Other
==
12 ) Corporate Site ASPX Page | Form  Properties @
[ Home -
3-1 services Save =%, Spellcheck
: J System Integration = = = =
‘.2 web Design Source | (& § [&Giv [ (E LB 1 U == 2 &
:-[1] web Development A =20 @& S0 Blolel
“.[] Network Administration e «| Format «| Font -] Size ~|f T Ak Fa,
-8 Products Sign in to CMS Desk. Sign in to CMS Site Manager. The default tis admi with blank password. -
-] News

(&)-L] Partners

- | Company

(-1l Blogs

(+)-.] Forums

-] Events

-] Images

-] wiki

(-] Examples

() %3] Special pages H
(1-5) Images

CompanylLogo

Home Products News Partners

Company

Blogs  Forums Events

# System Integration
* Web Design

Senices > System Integration

* \Web Development | e T

* Network Administration

' System integration

| ContentText

Global Administrator (administrator} m

' Shopping cart | My account | My wishlist
Vour shopping cart is ampty

Search for:

Images  Wiki  Examples

n

(We provide system integration services.

€ Internet | Protected Mode: On

4 v H10% ~

Now you may want to change the order of the items in the left menu. Click the Down button in the main
toolbar three times. The System Integration item is moved at the bottom of the section:

&[] services

-] web Design

I_] Web Development
I_] MNetwork Administration
.|| System Integration

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing content 31

Click Live site in the main toolbar. You will see your new page as it is displayed to site visitors. Please
note that the System Integration item is placed at the end of the left menu as you specified:

Companylogo

Home v Products News Partners Company

* Web Design Senices > System Integration
* Web Development

* MNetwork Administration

# System Integration

We provide system integration senices.

You have learned how to create a new page based on a pre-defined page template.

3.4 Inserting an image
Now we will upload and insert a new image to our new page. Click Services -> System Integration in
the content tree. Switch to the Edit -> Page mode.Place the cursor into the main editable region, just
below the text, and click the Quickly insert image (&) in the WYSIWYG editor toolbar.

The browser's Choose file dialog opens. Locate some suitable image file and click Open.

& Choose File to Upload [ﬂ
@\:}v|5| » Libraries » Pictures » - | ‘?l | Search Pictures pu |

Organize » Mew folder # o~ '@'

e Favories I Flalire ||b.rary Arrange by:  Folder =
Ml Desktop Includes: 2 locations

& Downloads

. | Sample Pictures
= Recent Places |m|
4 Libraries
3 Documents
J‘- Music
=/ Pictures
=| My Pictures
J Public Pictures
B2 Videos

1M Computer
£, Local Disk (C)

File name: computer - | AllFiles (=) v

[ open |+ [ cancel |

© 2010 Kentico Software



32

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

The image will be pasted to the editable region so that the page looks like this:

-‘2'- Kenti.co Switch to Site Manager
’l\ C€MS Desk Content My desk Tools Administration
= Co U
% Doy @ [ql = »r
New Delete |= Move 4 pown Edit  Preview Live site List Search
Content management iew mode Other
.:l-v;_"l Corporate Site ASPX Fage | Form  Properties
[ Home i
=[] Services E Save @ Spell check
,_| Wweb Design - - - - -
- [) Web Development I [=] Source | [& § (Gio o [#E[E I8
,_| Network Administration iD= =02 ol &
¢ | |/System Integration A Style - | Format | Fort - | Size
[#)-|] Products
BN
2 _‘ pe::s Home v Products News Partners Company
)| Partners
-] Company )
&-B Blogs # System Integration Senvices > System Integration
5B Forums ®WebDesign
-] Events ® Web Development iesderiexy
= . o : ' System integration
.| Images MNetwork Administration [ iut ettt
0 0 wik Contentret
(-] Examples We provide system integration senices.
el

‘1,\4 Special pages

-5 Images

.-.

Click Save to save the changes. Click Live site to see the new version of your page.

You hawve learned how to upload an image and insert it into the text.

Allowing pop-ups for the website

If you are using a pop-up blocker, you may need to allow pop-up windows in your
browser so that the Web part properties dialog as well as some other dialogs work
correctly. This applies only to the administration interface, so the site \isitors are not
affected by this.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing content 33

3.5

Creating a link

Now we will create a link between the Services page and our System Integration page. Click Services

in the content tree and make sure you have the Edit -> Page mode selected.

Add a new item in the bulleted list called System integration:

Semnvices

iWe provide professional senvices in the following areas: a i

* Web development

+ Web design
= MNetwork administration

= System integration

This 15 a simple page with left menu and content on the nght. You can create links similar fo those above using the
insert/Edit Link button in the editor toolbar.

Select the whole line:
Semvices

[WWe provide professional senices in the following areas: -

« Web development
« Web design
= MNetwork administration

Ll S ystem integration

This is & simple page with left menu and content on the right. You can create links similar to those above using the
Insert/Edit Link button in the edifor toolbar.

And click the Insert/Edit Link (%) button in the WYSIWYG editor toolbar.

© 2010 Kentico Software



34

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

The Insert link dialog opens.

2] Insert -- Webpage Dialog

D Insertlink

Attachments Content Media libraries Web Anchor E-mail

[:ﬂ New folder D. New file =] ust Tiles [£5] Thumbnails

site: | Corporate Site = General Target  Advanced
Protocol:  URL:

5 g Corparate Site (other) El /KenticoCMS/Services/System-Integration_aspx

[ Home

=) | Services

: I_] Web Design
|| web Development
<[] Network Administration
| ||System Integration

(& -.| Products

@ J News

(3| | Partners

@ J Company

(+)-| Blogs

_i; J Forums

[+ | Events

\5 J Images

(3] Wiki

_;‘ ] Examples

(+]-C Special pages

(35 Images

(i,

http://lecalhost/KenticoCMS/CMSFermControls/Selectors/InsertlmageOrMedia/ Default aspxfoutput=htmi&amp;link=18&amp;documentid=5&amp;pare G Local intranet | Protected Mode: Off

Switch to the Content tab, select the Services -> System Integration page from the content tree and

click Insert.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing content 35

The text is now marked as a link:

Senices

We provide professional senvices in the following areas: -

= Web development
» Web design
= MNetwork administration

+ System integration

[Thisis a simple page with left menu and content on the right. You can create links similar to those above using the
insert/Edit Link buffor in the editor foolbar.

Click Save and choose the Live site mode. When you click the System integration link now, you are
redirected to the new page.

You hawe learned how to create a link between pages.

© 2010 Kentico Software



36

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

3.6

Creating a news item

Now you will learn how to create a news item. Click Edit in the main toolbar. Click News in the content
tree and click New. Choose to create a new document of type News. You are redirected to the form that
allows you to define news item sections: title, summary, full text and release date. Enter the following

text:

¢ News title: My first news

e Release date: click Now

e News summary: Some summary text.
e News text: Some news text.

Click Save to sawe the new document.

s Kentico Switch to Site Manager  Site: Corporate Site ASPX [~
-
#1% CMS Desk Content | Mydesk Tools  Administration
) = v = -
5 [ Boer Tw 2 [
New Delete = Move & pown ‘ Edit Preview Live site List | Search |
Content management | View mode || other
= {-_/'l Corporate Site ASPX Page Form Properties
|| Home
=L services E Save =2 Spell check
= ,_] Products . - - - . -
5B News § =l Source | [& £ | & [é4 25 |E 218 7 U &% <
{E My first news iRgdO-—@&SiAalelxy
-3 Your first news [ stie < Femen = Fart - T i R

{3 Your second news
= ,_] Partners

o B Company News Title: My first news

B Blogs Release Dale:  12/11/2009 & now
(+)-L] Forums Some summary text

(+-|| Events

= ,_] Images

=-0 wiki

=[] Examples
()5l Special pages
(-5 Images [

i

News Summary:

Some news text

As you can see, the editing mode is now set to Form instead of Page. It means you do not edit the
editable regions on the page, but you edit the structured data related to the document. The Form tab is
used for editing the structured data related to the document. The document fields are fully

customizable for every document type.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing content

37

When you click Live site, you will see the news item displayed using a pre-defined transformation in

both News and News -> My first news page:

Companyl ogo

Home  Services Products Partners~ Company

News = My first news

1211172009

Some summary text

Some news text

=

You hawe learned how to add a news item and how to use the editing form for structured documents.

© 2010 Kentico Software




Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Page versus Form

There are two faces of document: content stored in editable regions on the page and
data stored in form fields. The following table compares both approaches:

Editable regions Form
on the page
Content structure | Simple content structure, Complex content structure,
only text content. typed data, such as text,
date-time, numbers, etc.
Validation Only basic validation rules | Complex validation rules,
for minimum and maximum |including regular expressions
length. and custom form controls

with custom validation code.

Display The content is displayed in | The content is displayed
the context of the page as it |using XSLT or ASCX
is displayed in the editing transformations using

mode. special controls or web
parts.
Storage The content is stored in a The content is stored in a
single XML document in the |separate database table.
document properties. Each field has its own

column. The data can be
easily modified using SQL
queries or API.

Examples of use. [ Home page, contact page. |News, product specification,
event details, job opening,

Generally: pages with etc.

simply structured or

unstructured text-based Generally: pages with

content. structured content where you
need to separate content

The editable regions are from design and keep the

usually used for documents [content in its original data
of type Page (menu item). |type.

The form-based content is
usually used for documents
of type News, Product,
Article, etc.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Site DeveIoEm ent Overview



40 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

4 Site Development Overview

4.1  Site Development Overview

Kentico CMS provides two development models and you can choose which one suits you better:
e Portal Engine - this model allows you to build websites using a portal engine. It's the recommended

way for most dewvelopers since it doesn't require programming and using Visual Studio. You can easily
build websites using web parts in the browser-based user interface.

Page Design Farm Properties
Sign in to CMS Desk. Sign in to CMS Site Manager. The de

Companylogo

Home  Services News Partners  Company Blogs

= [Products - page template: Proeduct multicolumn view with left menu

v zonelLeft gp||= zoneRight

¥ LeftTreeMenu ’-:e} _____________________________ |' ProductBreadcrumbs ’{w}|
® PDAs v PrintLink (&

*® Laptops -
|' ProductDatalist ’@}l

Q \

© 2010 Kentico Software



Site Development Overview 41

e ASPX Templates - this model can be chosen by advanced ASP.NET dewelopers who prefer to create
the website using standard ASP.NET architecture and using standard development tools, such as
Visual Studio. You need to be familiar with ASP.NET development and hawe at least basic

programming knowledge of C# or VB.NET.

/cuc' O I -

Root.ma

ScriptManager - manScript
[ CMSPageManager Control : ctl00_CMSPageManager1 ]

Sign in fo CMS Desk. Sign in to CMS Site Manager. The default account is administrator with blank password.
[inkHome]
[ Literal "rDivOpen" | [ Literal "tHyperlinks" | [ Literal "lirDivClose" ]
[btnSignOut] [btaSignOutLink]
[IblLabel] [ Literal "ltrSignLink" ]
[ Literal "HRTLFix" ] [= |

plcain (Custom)jontrol - cmsmenu_menuBlem table |
L:

CMSBreadCrumbs "beElem” |

{v

CMSRepeater - ListOfGalleries

Switch to source view to edit the control's templates.

Site map | Disclaimer

=

Both approaches are fully supported and they provide the same level of flexibility and extensibility. We
recommend that you use the portal engine model, but if you are a hard-core .NET developer and do not
trust portal engines, you may want to use ASPXtemplates.

Both models can be combined in a single website and you can e.g. enhance the portal engine website
with ASPX templates or even with your own ASPX pages and integrate your own applications.

© 2010 Kentico Software



42

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

The following table compares both portal engine and ASPX templates:

Portal Engine

ASPX Template

How you work

You build website using the browser-
based interface.

No programming knowledge is required
for common tasks.

You build ASPX page templates that
are used to display content from
Kentico CMS.

At least basic programming
knowledge of ASP.NET and either C#
or VB.NET is required.

How you assemble
pages

You use built-in or custom web parts
that you place into customizable page
layouts.

You use built-in or custom

ASP.NET sener controls that are
placed on the ASPX pages. These are
standard ASPX pages and they are
part of the website project that you
can open in Visual Studio.

You can also place web parts (which
are actually standard ASCX user
controls) on the page templates if the
functionality is not available as a
senver control.

Master pages and
visual inheritance

Sub-pages inherit the content from the
parent pages by default (so called
"visual inheritance"). The inheritance
can be optionally broken if you want to
create a page without parent content.

All page templates ((ASPX pages)
may use a master page, which is a
standard ASP.NET 2.0 master page (.
master page).

The pages do not inherit content from
their parents, they only inherit content
from the master page (if it's used).

Custom code
integration and
extensibility

You can create your own user controls
and web parts if you need to integrate
a specific functionality.

You can add any custom controls and
code to the web parts or user controls
that you use on your website.

You can also use standard ASPX
pages within your portal engine-based
website.

You build standard ASPX pages with
code-behind which means you can
use any custom controls and code on
the page in Visual Studio.

Advantages

e Easier and faster way of building a
website.

e ASP.NET programming knowledge
is not required for common tasks.

® You can build the whole website
very quickly, only using the web
browser.

e Standard ASP.NET architecture.

e You can use your favorite
development tools, such as Visual
Studio for all changes.

Disadvantages

e Proprietary architecture and
development.

e Requires ASP.NET programming
knowledge.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Site Development Overview 43

Is Kentico CMS just another portal engine?

.
L

Now you may ask what's the difference between Kentico CMS and DotNetNuke or
SharePoint.

Well, the main difference is the flexibility. Kentico CMS gives you full control over:

site structure
site navigation
page layout
design

content structure

Also, it's important to explain that Kentico CMS is a content management system,
not only a portal engine. It provides features of advanced CMS systems, such as:

content repository with a logical tree hierarchy of documents
content/design separation

custom document types with custom fields

workflow and versioning

content locking (check-out, check-in)

multilingual content

content preview and content staging

document-level permissions with permission inheritance
full-text search in all content

document management features for uploaded files

Moreover, Kentico CMS comes with many professional and flexible built-in
modules out-of-the-box, including Newsletters, On-line forms, Forums, E-commerce,
Content Staging, Image gallery, Event calendar, Booking system, Blogs, Polls and
others

It means you do not need to purchase third-party modules with inconsistent user and
programming interface, but you get everything from a single source, with a complete
documentation.

The rest of this tutorial explains the ASPX templates approach. If you want to use the ASPXtemplates,
please read the Tutorial for ASPX page templates.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating pages using ASPX temEIates



Creating pages using ASPX templates 45

5 Creating pages using ASPX templates

5.1 ASPX page templates

If you are familiar with ASP.NET dewelopment in Visual Studio, you may choose to dewelop websites
using standard ASPX page templates. ASPX page templates in Kentico CMS are standard ASP.NET
pages that display content from Kentico CMS. They receive the aliasPath URL parameter that tells the
page template which page should be displayed.

What is a page template?
Every web page is based on some page template. The page template can be specific for a single web

page ("ad hoc" page template) or it can be re-used for several pages. The following picture shows an
example of two pages that use the same page template:

Global (W Sion our |

¢ Shopping cart | My account | My wishlist
“Your shopping cart is empty

Companylogo

Search for

Products News Partners Company Blogs Forums Events Images Wiki Examples

 Web Design Senices > Web Development
* Web Development
© Network Administration

We provide web development senices

You can insert images into the fext using the Insert/Edit
Image button in the editor toalbar. Click Browse server
button and choose the Images folder. You can choose
from uploaded images or upload a new one from your
computer.

Global i 'l Sign out |
& Shopping cart | My account | My wishlist

Yeur shopping cart is empty

Companylogo

Search for

Home MSEMIGESN Products News Parners Company Blogs Forums Events Images Wiki Examples

* Web Design Senices > Web Design
* Web Development

I« -tvork Admiristration

We provide web design senices

s "
7:: Kentico

As you can see both of them use the same header, main menu, sub-menu, content structure and footer
- they are based on the same page template. In this way, you can create multiple pages using the
same design.

© 2010 Kentico Software



46

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

What does the ASPX page template consist of?

The page template is a combination of static HTML code and ASP.NET server controls (or user controls)
that render dynamic content. The following figure illustrates how ASPX page template and page content

are combined to display

<%@ Page Language="C#">
<table>
=fr>
<td>
<cc1:CMSEditableRegion ID="leftRegion”
runat="server" />
</td>
<td>
<cc1:CMSEditableRegion ID="rightTopRegion"
runat="server" />

runat="server” />
<fid>
<ftr>

<ftable>

<cc1:CMSEditableRegion ID="rightBottomRegion"

leftRegion

rightTopRegion

ASPX page template

rightBottomRegion

with server controls

Page-specific content

Page

page template + content

As you can see, the ASPX page template is a standard page that may contain HTML code, CMS server

controls and any other server control. You can also use code behind (in both VB.NET and C#) to modify
page behavior and add custom functionality.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating pages using ASPX templates 47

How is the ASPX page template processed?

When a user requests some page, such as /senices/web-development.aspx, the system calls the
assigned page template with the aliasPath parameter that specifies what content (which page) should

be displayed using the given template:

User requests page
http://localhost/CorporateSite/Qur Company.aspx

L

4 The request is processed by Kentico CMS URL rewriting engine.

The engine recognizes that page /Our Company should be displayed using the
SingleArticle.aspx template.

The path is rewritten to:
\_ http://localhost/CorporateSite/SingleArticle.aspx?aliasPath=/Our Company y

L

The SingleArticle.aspx page is executed.

The CMSPageManager control gets the aliasPath parameter from the URL and

loads content for page /Our Company. It then displays the text using appropriate
CMSEditableRegion controls. Your custom code is executed as usual.

L

The output is (optionally) processed by output filter that fixes some form settings and
improves XHTML-compatibility.

L L

Final page is displayed to the visitor.

The built-in Kentico CMS controls understand the aliasPath parameter in the URL and render the
appropriate content automatically.

As you can see, the system uses a standard ASP.NET architecture. If you developed the website
without Kentico CMS, you would most likely use URLs like this: /news.aspx?newsid=127 which is
similar to /news.aspx?aliaspath=/news/november news.aspx URL used in Kentico CMS.

© 2010 Kentico Software



48 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

5.2 Creating asimple ASPX page template

Now you will learn how to create a new ASPX page template. We will create a new Contact page with

two columns that will contain editable regions.

Open the web project in Visual Studio. You can open it either using the WebProject.sIn file or using the

File -> Open -> website menu.

Now right-click the CMSTemplates -> CorporateSite ASPX folder in the Solution Explorer and choose

Add new item:

Solution Explorer - Solution "WebPr... « 1 X

Z[5] & @

- [ CMSSiteManager

m- [ CMSSiteltils

- [ CMSTemplates

[ BlankAspx

=MF=] CorporateSiteAspx

5 B3 ControlsExamples

@

[ Images

[_d SpecialPages
1 WebParts
[ Blog.aspx
Blogs.aspx

(= Company.aspx

Events.aspx

f- [ Images.aspx

Carriers.aspx

Examples.aspx

=] Forum-search.aspx
Forums.aspx
Home.aspx

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating pages using ASPX templates

49

Choose to create a new web form and call it TwoColumnTemplate.aspx, check the box Select

master page and click Add.

Add New Item - Chinetpub\wwwroot\KenticoCMSY,

Templates:
Visual Studic installed templates i

E-lWeb Form .jMasterPage Web User Control

__ig'ADO.NET Data Service < ADO.NET Entity Data Model 3] AJAX Client Behavior

S5 AJAX Client Control 5] AJAX Client Library ] AJAX Master Page

=] AJAX Web Form %Mﬂ—enabled WCF Service -EJ Browser File

#] Class & Class Diagram 2 Crystal Report

|2] DataSet ,_"E'_;JDynamic Data Field %] Generic Handler =
|#] HTML Page 5] )Seript File |21 1INQ to SQL Classes

@ Report /J Report Wizard =4 Resource File

|4 Site Map 5 Skin File U SQL Server Database

Al Style Sheet =] Text File B3 WCF Service

i Web Configuration File ¥ Web Service 127 XML File

[&] XML Schema 2 XSLT File 4

My Templates i
A form for Web Applications
Mame: TwoColumnTemplate.aspx
Language: Visual C# v] Place code in separate file
[] Select master page
[ add || cance |

Choose the master page CMSTemplates/CorporateSite ASPX/root.master and click OK.

Select a Master Page

9o

Project folders: Contents of folder:

- CMSInstall -
-1 CMSMasterPages

-1 CMSMessages

-3 CMSModules

-1 CMSPages
[4
[E
[4
[

#-1 CMSResources

7-C CMSScripts B

#- 1 CMSSiteManager

0.C3 CMSSiteUtils

-0 CMSTemplates

--Ej BlankAspx

E|E: CorporateSiteAspx .
..Ej ControlsExamples

[ Images

[ SpecialPages

R RTTNN, p

m

OK ] ’ Cancel

© 2010 Kentico Software




50

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Writing the ASPX code

Add the following code abowve the <asp:Content> element. It allows you to use Kentico CMS controls in
your page:

<% Regi st er Assenbl y="CVS. Control s" Nanespace="CMS. Control s" TagPrefix="ccl" %

Add the following code inside the <asp:Content> element:

<t abl e wi dt h="100% >
<tr>
<td wi dt h="50% >
<ccl: CVBEdi t abl eRegi on I D="txtLeft" runat="server" D al ogHei ght ="400"
Regi onType="Ht m Edi tor" RegionTitle="Left colum" />
</td>
<td w dt h="50% >
<ccl: CVBEdi t abl eRegi on | D="t xt Text" runat="server" D al ogHei ght ="400"
Regi onType="H m Edi tor" Regi onTi tl e="R ght col um" />
</td>
</[tr>
</t abl e>

The <asp:Content> control specifies that this content will be loaded into the master page (that is defined
in the MainMenu.master file). As you can see, you can use the standard concept of master pages that
is available in ASP.NET 2.0.

The <cc1l:CMSEditableRegion> control defines an editable region that will be displayed as an HTML
editor in the editing mode. On the live site, it ensures displaying of the page content.

Please note: this example uses a table layout. If you prefer CSS layout, you can simply replace the
surrounding HTML code with <DIV> elements. As you can see, you hawve full control over the content.

Now we need to modify the code behind. Switch to code behind and add the following nhamespace so
that the CMSEditableRegion can be recognized:

[CH]

usi ng CVs. U Control s;

The last step is to modify the class from which our page is inherited. Change the following code:

(CH]

public partial class CVSTenpl at es_Cor por at eSi t eASPX_TwoCol umTenpl ate : System
Web. Ul . Page

to the following:

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating pages using ASPX templates 51

[CH]

public partial class CVSTenpl at es_Cor por at eSi t eASPX_TwoCol unmTenpl ate :
Tenpl at ePage

so that the page can be used as a page template in Kentico CMS.
Registering the ASPX page as a page template

Now that we have created a new ASPX page, we need to register it in Kentico CMS as a page template,
so that it can be used by content editors.

Sign in to Site Manager and go to Development -> Page templates. Click the Corporate Site
ASPX folder and click New template. Enter the following values:

e Template display name: Two column template
e Template code name: TwoColumnTemplate

Click OK. Now enter the following value in the File name field:
~/CMSTemplates/CorporateSiteASP X/twocolumntemplate.aspx

It is the virtual path of our ASPX page.

© 2010 Kentico Software



52

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

32 Kentico
% CMS Site Manager

=)~ Development

“J Categories

@ Countries

: d CSS stylesheets
- @ Cultures

- ﬁ Custom tables
cl‘ Document types
@ E-mail templates
g < Form controls

- 1nline controls
’l Modules
7w Notifications
-[B page layouts
i Page templates
..B5 Relationship names
ﬁ System tables
-«&# Tag groups
& Time zones
UI cultures /
eb part containers ﬂ
- web parts
“-{@] web templates
-8 Widgets
i g Workflows

Save the changes.

Sites Administration Settings

@ Page templates

'Lai

=y Al page templates

-4 Ad-hoc
& Articles
) Blank pages for widgets
o] Blogs
l_ﬂ Corporate Site ASPX
[0 Images ASPX
Special pages
WebParts
Blog ASPX
Blogs ASPX
Carriers ASPX
Company ASPX
Events ASPX
Examples ASPX
Forums advance search A
Forums ASPX
Home ASPX
Images ASPX
My contributions ASPX
News ASPX
Offices ASPX
Partners ASPX
Print ASPX
Products ASPX
Root template ASPX
Services ASPX.
Two Column Template
Wiki ASPX

x Delete selected

IE' Export selected

@

@

]

m

Development

A,

Switch to CMS Desk User: Global Admin

Licenses Support

'=] Page template properties
Templates » Two Column Template

General Sites  Header Documents

b save

The changes were saved.
Template display name: | Two Column Template

Template code name: | TwoColumnTemplate

Category: Corporate Site ASPX -
Template description: -
Thumbnail: Upload:

Template type: ) Portal page @ ASPX page

File name: |~/CMSTemplates/CorporateSite ASPX/tv

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating pages using ASPX templates 53

Now click the Sites tab and click the Add sites button. Choose your site for the page template to get

assigned to it.

:_,'“ Page template properties

Templates » Two Column Template

General Sites

The changes were saved.

The page template is available for the following web sites:
[[] | site name

[[1  Corporate Site ASPX

Documents

Remove selected Add sites

Creating an About Us page based on the new page template

Go to CMS Desk -> Content. Click the root of the content tree (Corporate Site ASPX) and click New in
the main menu. Choose to create a new Page (menu item). Enter the page name About Us and
choose to create a page using the page template Corporate Site ASPX/Two column template:

212 Kentico
#§%  CMS Desk

[ Copy

= Move

New Delete

Content management

= ;__J Corporate Site ASPX

.| Home

(- [ services
#)-|] Products
‘:ﬂ ._I News
®-|] Partners
‘:ﬂ ._I Company
(#)-|] Blogs

‘:ﬂ ._I Forums
[#-|2] Events
|:ﬂ ._I Images
-] Wiki

|:ﬂ ._I Examples
(+)- 5 Special pages
(£ Images

My desk

Tools Administration

2 O B (=

Edit Preview Live site List

View mode

Corporate Site ASPX

E Save E‘ Save and create another

=)

Switch to Site Manager

P

Search
Other

== Spell check

Page name: About Us

‘@ Use page template | Inherit from parent page | Create a blank page

;‘ﬂ All page templates =

i) Articles
& Blank pages for widgets
-4 Blogs
(-5 [Corporate Site ASPX
i) Images ASPX
: &) Special pages
‘. webParts
&) E-commerce
-2 Events
&) FaQs
-2 Forums
&) General
:}]‘ Home pages
&) Images
&) Job openings
:;\} Knowledge base
&3 Master templates
:;\} Membership and security
) Message boards
& News
& Newsletter
&) Offices
&y Press releases
&) Products M

(]

&y Templates with editable re ~

0 v

Click Save to create the new page.

Template name:

l

Two Column Unsubscribe ASPX

Template

Wishlist ASPX

1223245

Two Column Template

Site: | Corporate Site ASPX[+| User: Global Administrator v5.0.3635

Sign out

Q

—=

Search

User contributions wiki ASPX

ASPX

© 2010 Kentico Software



54

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Click Page and you will see a page with editable regions like this:

232 Kentico

-
#1% CMSDesk Content | Mydesk Tools  Administration

g 7 = R 1 = R =

3 copy

New Delete | Move ¢ pown Edit Preview Live site List Search
Content management View mode Other
[ ) Corporate Site ASPX Page | Form  Properties
i ]|About Us
+-|.] Home

E Save ‘% Spell check
- [ services =
(&1 Products

@i

=HEN= LAY

i =] Source | [ §

-] News

[#)-|] Partners  Siyle - | Farmat - | Fant

Switch to Site Manager

|8 25| E #iB 7 U s x <

~| Size

Site:| Corporate Site ASPX[=] User: Global Administrator v5.0.3635 Sign out

L

- w0 R

4[] Company - -
#)-.| Blogs
(-] Forums
J _, Events
_; __, Images
-1 wiki

- || Examples

Home  Services  Products  News —Partners

‘Your shopping cart is empty
Search for:

Forums  Events Images Wiki Examples

Company

Blogs

(-5 Special pages
-5 Images

Congratulations, you have just created your first page template based on ASPX page. Now you can

enter some text and click Save to save the changes.

Please note

If you want to move the About Us page in another position in the menu, you can use
the Up and Down arrows in the main toolbar to re-order the menu items.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating pages using ASPX templates 55

5.3 Using the master pages

Kentico CMS allows you to use standard ASP.NET 2.0 master pages together with ASPX page
templates. This is a very powerful concept, that allows you to share the same site header and footer with
logo, main menu, search box, etc. over all pages without having to create these sections on each page
template again and again.

The master pages are defined in files with extension .master. You can assign a single master page to
each ASPX page. The master page must always contain the ContentPlaceHolder control like this:

<asp:ContentPlaceHolder ID="plcMain" runat="server">
The ContentPlaceHolder control specifies where the content of page templates should be loaded. So the
master page typically contains the main logo and navigation and the content is displayed by ASPX

pages loaded into the master page.

The following code sample defines a very simple master page:

<%@ Mast er Language="C#" Aut oEvent Wreup="true" CodeFil e="Root. master.cs"
I nherits="CMSTenpl at es_Cor por at eSi t eASPX_Root " %
<%@ Regi st er Assenbl y="CMsS. Port al Control s" Nanespace="CMS. Port al Control s"
TagPrefi x="cc2" %
<%@ Regi st er Assenbl y="CMS. Control s" Nanespace="CMS. Control s" TagPrefix="ccl" %
<%DocType%
<htm xm ns="http://ww.w3.org/ 1999/ xhtm ">
<head i d="Headl" runat="server">

<asp:literal runat="server" id="Itl|l Tags" enabl evi ewst ate="fal se" />
</ head>
<body cl ass="<%BodyCl ass%" <% BodyPar anet er s%>

<formid="forml" runat="server">

<ccl: CMSPageManager | D="CMSPageManager 1" runat="server" />

<ccl: CMsMenu | D="cmsmenul" runat="server" CSSPrefix="; Sub" Cursor="Pointer"
Hi ghl i ght Al'l Itensl nPat h="true"
Layout =" Hori zont al "
Paddi ng="0"
Spaci ng="1" />

<asp: Cont ent Pl aceHol der | D="pl cMai n" runat ="server">

</ asp: Cont ent Pl aceHol der >

</fornm
</ body>

</ htm >

© 2010 Kentico Software



56

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

The CMSPageManager control ensures loading of the content from the database into the editable
regions. The CMSMenu control displays a drop-down menu. The ContentPlaceHolder control defines
where the content of sub-pages should be loaded.

In case that you are planning to use AJAX components on your site, you need to add the
ScriptManager control after the CMSPageManager control.

<asp: Scri pt Manager | D="manScript" runat="server" />

We use CMSMenu and CMSPageManager controls on the page template, so we need to add the CMS.
UlControls namespace in code behind:

[CH]

usi ng CVs. Ul Control s;

[VB.NET]

I nports CVB. U Controls

The master page must be inherited from the TemplateMasterPage, so the class definition must look like
this:

(CH]

public partial class CVSTenpl ates Cor por at eSi t eASPX_Root : Tenpl at eMast er Page

[VB.NET]

Partial O ass CVSTenpl at es_Cor por at eSi t eASPX_Root
I nherits Tenpl at eMast er Page

© 2010 Kentico Software




Creating pages using ASPX templates 57

And you also need do put the following code to the master page code-behind class:

[CH]

protected override void CreateChil dControl s()

{
base. Creat eChi | dControl s();
t hi s. PageManager = t hi s. CMSPageManager 1;
}
protected overri de voi d OnPreRender (Event Args e)
{
base. OnPr eRender (e) ;
this.ltl Tags. Text = this. Header Tags;
}
[VB.NET]

Prot ected Overl oads Overrides Sub CreateChil dControl s()
M/Base. Cr eat eChi | dCont rol s()

Me. PageManager = Me. CMSPageManager 1
End Sub

Protected Overl oads Overrides Sub OnPreRender (ByVal e As Event Args)
M/Base. OnPr eRender ( e)

Me. |t Tags. Text = Me. Header Tags
End Sub

You should store master pages in the CMSTemplates folder together with page templates, so that they
are exported with your website.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing stxles and design



Managing styles and design 59

6 Managing styles and design

6.1 CSSstyles

The design of the website relies on standard CSS styles. Each website has its global CSS stylesheet
that can be chosen in Site Manager -> Sites -> ... edit site ... -> General. Here you can also choose
a different CSS stylesheet used by WYSIWYG editors.

Besides, each page can overwrite the global CSS stylesheet by setting its own stylesheet in CMS Desk
-> Content -> ... edit some document ... -> Properties -> General.

The CSS stylesheets can be managed in Site Manager. When you are in CMS Desk, you can easily
switch to Site Manager by clicking the Switch to Site Manager link in the header:

ger| Site:| Corporate Site
232 Kentico > =
’.‘ CMS Desk Content My desk Tools Administration

Then click Development in the Site Manager main menu and click CSS stylesheets in the left menu:

22 Kentico

’.‘ CMS Site Manager Siteg Administration Settings Development Licenses Support
(=) Development (j CSS stylesheets
.5 Categories
@ Countries @ New CSS stylesheet
Q’ CSS stylesheets
@ Cultures
il Custom tables ekons Display name - Code name
|;]1 Document types # R 3 Corporate Site CorporateSite
Q E-mail templates # 3 |3 Corporate Site - Grayand Blue  CorporateSiteGrayBlue
i< Form controls _
@ Inline controls # R |3  corporate site printer styles CorporateSitePrinter
* % Modules

© 2010 Kentico Software



60

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Edit (#) the Corporate Site stylesheet:

\’; CSS5 stylesheet properties

C55 stylesheets » Corporate Site

General Sites

E Save fB,} Check out

Check outthe stylesheet to file cilinetpubwwwrootiKenticoCMSICMSC S S Stylesheets\Corporate Site.css to edit the stylesheet externally.

Stylesheet display name: Corporate Site

Stylesheet code name:

Stylesheet text:

Example:

CorporateSite

f*$#Global#*/

.LIR,

{

body

.RTL

background-color: #£fffff;

background-color: #£fffff;

font-size: =small:
font-family: Arial:
margin: Opx:

color: #ffaZle:
font-size: 160%;

font-gize: 130%
m

ms

Abuse report -
Blog
Board
Containers

Black box

Content padding

Gray box

Crange box

Crange box with grey col
Content rating
Ecommerce
Events
Examples

Change password

Drop down menu

Event manager

Media Libraries

My profile

Pager control

Report

Vertical css menu
Forum

Attachments

Extended actions -

m

Change the background color of the .LTR, .RTL style to #fef3b8, click OK to sawe the changes. Switch

back to CMS Desk and see the live site. The site background will be yellow.

Please note: you may need to right-click the page and choose Refresh (in Internet Explorer) in order to
see the latest version of the style.

The body CSS class is applied to BODY element in both website and WYSIWYG
editor.

.LTR, .RTL and body CSS classes

The .LTR and .RTL CSS classes are assigned to the BODY element for the left-to-right
and right-to-left text direction respectively. You can use them to set the styles of the
BODY element used on the live site without setting the BODY element in the
WYSIWYG editor. It's useful if you need to set a dark background to the website, but
use a white background in the WYSIWYG editor text.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing styles and design 61

Browser-dependant styles

The BODY element CSS class consists of the combination of LTR/RTL style (see the
box abowe) and the browser version. It looks like this:

<body class="LTR IE7" >

This feature allows you to create styles that depend on the browser version. So if you
define the styles like this:

.IE6 .MyClass
{height: 20px ;
?Opera .MyClass
{height: 18px ;

}

the font size will be different for IE6 and Opera.

The class names are:

¢ |E: IE<major version>
® Opera: Opera

¢ Firefox: Gecko

e Safari: Safari

6.2 App themes

In some cases, you may leverage the built-in support for ASP.NET themes. You can use them for
setting styles of controls that do not have their own CSS class name, such as Datagrid, Calendar or web
parts with complex dialogs (logon form, registration form, ...).

The name of the theme folder under App_Themes must be same as the code name of the site's CSS
stylesheet. So if you use the Green stylesheet on your site, your theme must be stored in the
App_Themes\green sub-folder under your web project.

You need to add your skins to the default.skin file. Here's an example of CMSCalendar / Calendar web
part skin:

<cns: CVBCal endar Ski nl D="Event Cal endar" Runat ="server">
<Next PrevStyl e ForeCol or =" Red" ></ Next PrevStyl e>
<WeekendDaySt yl e BackCol or ="#EOEQEQ" ></ WeekendDay St yl e>
</ cns: CVSCal endar >

The code above defines the look of the Event calendar control. You can see this control on the Events
page in the sample Corporate Site.

© 2010 Kentico Software



62

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

6.3

Where should | store website design files?

It's recommended that you store all images or Flash movies that are part of the website
design template in folder app_themes/<stylesheet code name>. This ensures that the
files are exported together with the website when you are deploying it to some other
server.

Menu design

Now you will learn how to change the design of the main menu. The main menu used in the sample
Corporate Site is displayed using the Drop-down menu web part which is based on the CMSMenu
server control.

The menu design depends primarily on the CSS styles. Here's an example of the CSS styles for the
drop-down menu:

. hori zont al menu{
background: #000 url (../App_Themes/ Cor porateSite/l mges/topMenuBackground.

gif);
}
. hori zont al CMSMenu
{
hei ght: 34px;
col or: #fff;
paddi ng: 3px;
background: #000 url (../App_Themes/ Cor porateSite/l mges/topMenuBackground.
gif);
}
. hori zont al subCMSMenu
{
background: bl ack;
col or: #fff;
}
. horizontal subCMSMenu tr
{
background: bl ack;
}

. hori zont al subCMSMenul t em
{

whi t e- space: no-wr ap;
di spl ay: bl ock;

As you can see these are standard CSS styles. You can modify the styles in the global CSS stylesheet

© 2010 Kentico Software



Managing styles and design 63

of the given site.

The default menu looks like this:

services  Products  News Partners  Company  Blogs

Now we will change the background color of selected menu items to orange. Go to Site Manager ->
Development -> CSS stylesheets and edit the Corporate Site stylesheet. Choose Top menu styles -
> Horizontal in the right navigation panel. Change the highlighted line:

. hori zont al CvBMenul t emVbuseOver, . hori zont al CVBMenuH ghl i ght edMenul t em
. hori zont al CvBMenuH ghl i ght edMenul t emvbuseOver ,
. hori zont al CvBMenuH ghl i ght edMenul t emvbuseDown

{

|backgr ound: orange;

Click OK to save changes. When go to the live site now, you will see a menu like this:

services  Products  News Partners  Company  Blogs

Defining different styles for different menu levels

When you mouse-over the menu you will see that the sub-menus are displayed in different colors:

Home  Services Mews  Partners  Company Blogs

Cell phones

* Cell phones
PDAs

* PDAs
® Laptops Laptops

The sub-menu styles can be configured using the CSS prefix property of the Drop-down menu web
part or the CSSPrefix property of the CMSMenu control.

In the sample Corporate Site project, the property is set to "horizontal;horizontalsub”. It means that the
CSS styles for the first level of the menu use styles like horizontal CMSMenultem, while the sub-menus
on the second and further levels are displayed using the CSS styles with prefix horizontalSub, such as
horizontalSubCMSMenultem. In this way, you can define different CSS styles for any level of the menu
structure.

© 2010 Kentico Software



64

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Defining the style of a single menu item

Every document may have its own style that is used when the document is displayed in the menu. We
will try to modify the style of the Home menu item. Go to CMS Desk -> Content and click Home.
Click Properties -> Menu. Here you can define:

Menu caption - the name of the document when it's displayed in the menu.

Show in navigation - indicates if the document should be displayed in the navigation controls
Show in site map - indicates if the document should be displayed in the site map

Menu item design for standard, mouse-overed and highlighted menu item.

Enter the following value into the Menu item style value (under the Menu item design section):
background-color: red; and click Save. Click Live site. Click Services. The Home menu item is now
displayed in red:

Home Froducts News Partners Company Blogs

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX temelates



66

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

7.1

Creating a new site using ASPX templates

Overview

This tutorial will guide you through the creation of a simple website using ASPX page templates
deweloped in Visual Studio. You will learn how to define site structure, design, how to create your own
pages and page templates.

During this tutorial, we will use a static website template that is similar to what a deweloper gets from
graphic designer. It looks like this:

Our Business, Inc.

Contact us

Welcome to OQur Business, Inc. Web Site Our Business, Inc.

127 One Business Way
This is a sample web site design that will help you understand how to convert a web Los Angeles, CA
site template into a master page in Kentico CMS.

phone: (800) 111 1111
How to convert a web site template into a master page fax: (800) 111 1111

The procedure is simple:

Create a new web site.

Go to CMS Desk.

Click the root document, which is the master page.

Switch to the dezign mode and choose the HTML layout view

Enter the HTML code from the static page.

Put the web part zone tags whereever you want to display dynamic content,
such as editable regions, menu, news, stc.

s e e e e

+ Save the page layout.
+ Switch back to the web part view and add web parts to the web part zones.
+ R to place one pl web part on the master page template so

that it can Inad sub-pages into this place.

Copy and paste the C353 styles into your web site style sheet in Site Manager
-= Development -= CSS Style sheets.

“ou're done. Now you can continue by creating sub-pages.

-

-

You can find the static page template in folder C:\Program Files\Kentico
CMS\<wersion>\CodeSamples\SampleWebTemplate. The template consists of the home.htm file, styles
folder and app_themes folder with images.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 67

Creating a new web site using wizard

The following chapters suppose you have previously installed a sample CorporateSite on your computer.
We will leave the existing website and add a new website that will run on http://127.0.0.1.

Multiple sites and Visual Studio's built-in web server

If you are using the built-in web server in Visual Studio instead of IIS, you need to
stop the CorporateSite site in the Site Manager -> Sites dialog first and then you can
continue. Since the built-in web server doesn't support other domain than localhost, you
will use the localhost domain again.

Sign in as Administrator to Site Manager -> Sites. Click New site wizard on the home page.

Switch to CMS Desk User: Glot

232 Kentico
"‘ CMS Site Manager Sites Administration Settings Development Licenses Support

s -
& Sites
EQJ Mew site wizard |;f'. Import site or obiects |3 Export objects

Status Main domain

Actions Site name ~
# 3 C@ B MW @3 Comporate Site Running  localhost
In the first step, choose to Use website template. Click Next.
Choose default web site
Step 1 If you choose to create a blank site, the wizard will guide you through the process of creating a new site. If
you choose to use a template, you will be able to choose one ofthe predefined web site templates.
(7) Create a new site using a wizard
@ Use web site template

© 2010 Kentico Software




68 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

In the second step, choose the Blank site ASPX website template: Click Next.

Choose web site template
Step 2 Choose the predefined web site template that will be used for your new web site. The web site template
may contain site structure, design, basic content, new document types and other settings.

Community Site

This is a web site template for a sample community site. Social networking features of Kentico CMS are used on the site to
give you an idea of how they can be used on your web site. You can also modify this web site and use it as a base forthe
development of your own site. It uses the portal engine and is recommended for developers who are new to Kentico CMS.

Blank Site

This template is intended for developers who want to create a new web site from scratch. It uses the portal engine.

Blank Site ASPX

m

This template is intended for developers who want to create a new web site from scratch. It uses the ASPX page templates
that require a higher level of NET knowledge than the portal engine.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 69

In the third step, enter the following details:

e Site display name: My website
e Site code name: mysite
e Domain: 127.0.0.1 - if you are using Visual Studio's built-in web server, set the default value to

localhost

Click Next.

Step 3

Enter new site settings

Enter the display name and code name of the web site. The Domain field must contain the domain that you
will use to access the web site during development (you may change it when the site goes live). The default

culture is the main language of the web site.

Site display name: My web site

Site code name:

Domain name:

MySite
127.0.0.1

© 2010 Kentico Software



Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

In the fourth step, you are asked to select objects which should be imported to your new site. Do not
change anything and click Next.

Objects selection

Step 4 Please select objects which should be imported.

=1 All objects , I . |+
i @ mport objects {
5@ Web site : P : @)

~-[#) Documents Please note: The import process may overwrite your existing objects. The existing objects are
(+)-2¥ Tools marked with * and will be overwritten if checked.

.ﬂﬂ Administration
f Settings

Please select the object type from the tree if you wish to change the default selection.
Click Next to start the import of selected objects.

| [x-55 Development
= Global objects Global selection
&,_@Toms Load default selection Select all objects  Select only new objects  Deselect all objects

(-] Administration
[+)-55 Development

m

Import settings

Assign all objects to the imported site (recommended)
Run the site after import

[ Delete incomplete site when import fails

Import files (recommended)

[ Do net import objects where parent object is missing
Import tasks (recommended)

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 71

In the fifth step, the progress of objects import is displayed. Click Next after Import has successfully

finished appears.

Import progress

Step 5 Objects are being imported.

Importing ‘Page templates” objects
Importing ‘Page template categories” objects
Importing "Settings’ objects

Imporing "Settings categories’ objects

Objects are being imported
k3

© 2010 Kentico Software



72

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

You will see the confirmation message.

The web site has been created successfully
Step 6 Mow you can view and edit your new web site.

Edit your new web site

Ifthis is your first web site, the default user account is administrator without password.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 73

Click the Edit your new website link. A new window with Kentico CMS Desk opens at domain
127.0.0.1. You need to sign in again since the authentication is not shared over different domains. After

you sign in, you will see your new, empty website:

Switch to Site Manager  Site:|My web site [+ User: Global Administrater v5.0.3636 Sign out

232 Kentico

#1%  CMS Desk Content | Mydesk  Tooks  Administration
C Ui
S [ Copy i up A @ E] /O @
New Delete |= Move & pown Edit Preview Live site List Search
Content management | View mode |l other |
==
& }[My web site Page | Form  Properties @
E Save 5 Spell check

The web site doesn't contain any content. Sign in to CMS Desk and edit the content.

=

You have created the base for your new website. In the next chapters, you will learn how to implement
the required design.

© 2010 Kentico Software



74

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

7.3

Creating the CSS stylesheet

Before we start editing our new website, we will prepare the CSS styles and images based on our
website template. Go to Site Manager -> Dewvelopment -> CSS Stylesheets and click New CSS
stylesheet. Enter the following values:

e Stylesheet display name: My site stylesheet

e Stylesheet code name: MySite

e Stylesheet text: copy and paste all text from the SampleWebTemplate\Styles\main.css file (you
will find it in folder C:\Program Files\Kentico CMS\<wersion>\CodeSamples)

Click OK. Switch to the Sites tab, click Add sites and add the My website into the list. It assigns the
stylesheet to your website.

22 Kentico
#§% CMS Site Manager Sites

Administration Settings Development Licenses Support

(- Development (; CSS stylesheet properties

- Categories

@ Countries CS8S stylesheets » My site stylesheet

L..¢f|C55 stylesheets

: General Sites

@ Cultures

“fii}l Custom tables

..l Document types The changes were saved.

Q E-mail templates The C5S5 stylesheet is available for the following web sites:

ﬁlf} Form controls

: ) Site name
i-[E Inline contrals <

‘.. Modules [ Myweb site
g | Notifications Remove selected Add sites
..['H Page layouts

ﬁ Page templates

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 75

Go to Site Manager -> Sites and edit properties of My website. Select My site stylesheet in the Site
CSS stylesheet drop-down list and click OK. It ensures that the stylesheet is used on all pages of your
new website.

232 Kentico

’.‘ CMS Site Manager Sites Administration Settings Development
& Site properties

Sites » My web site

General Domain sliases Cultures

Site display name: My web site
Site code name: My Site
Site domain name: 127.0.0.1

Default content culture: English - United States

Default visitor culture: (Automatic) IZI
Site CSS stylesheet | My site styleshest [ ET.
Editor CSS stylesheet | (site stylesheet) [ -
Site description: Elank web sSite using ASPX i

templates

oKk |

Now copy the folder SampleWebTemplate\app_themes\MySite to <web project>\app_themes. It
will ensure that the images are exported as a part of the website if you decide to move the website in
future. Please note that the folder under app_themes must have the same name as the code name of
the CSS stylesheet - MySite.

CSS stylesheet URL and relative paths

We hawe adjusted the image paths in the CSS stylesheet so that they match the target
folders in your new website. In real life, you will need to adjust the paths manually. The
URLs of images in the CSS stylesheets are always relative to the CSS
stylesheet.

The URL of the CSS stylesheet is
<web project>/CMSPages/GetCSS.aspx?stylesheetname=MySite
which means, you need to link to files in the app_themes folder as

..lapp_themes/mysite/images/imagename.qgif.

© 2010 Kentico Software



76

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

7.4

Opening and configuring the web project

Open the web project in Visual Studio. You can open it either using the WebProject.sln file or using
the File -> Open -> website menu.

Now we need to add Kentico CMS Controls to the Visual Studio Toolbox.

1. Open the website project in Visual Studio and open some ASPX page.

2. Right-click the Toolbox and choose Add tab from the context menu.

3. Type the name of the new tab (e.g. CMS) and press Enter:

- =X

Standard

Data

Validation
Navigation
Login
WebParts

AJAX Extensions
Reporting
HTML

[= cms

There are no usable contrels in this group.
Drag an item ente this text to add it to the
toolbox,

[+ General

4. Right-click the new tab and choose Choose items... from the context menu.

5. In the Choose Toolbox Items dialog, click Browse and locate the CMS.Controls.DLL library in the
bin folder under your website. Click Open and then click OK.

Choose Toolbox Items m
NET Framework Components | COM Compenents | WPF Components | Act'nriti5|
Name Namespace Assembly Mame Directory m
BackgroundWarker System.ComponentModel System (2,0.0.0) Global Asse.. D
sicCalendar CM5.Controls :
sicDataGrid CMS.Controls
sicDatalist CMS.Controls
sicDataPager CMS.Controls
sicMultiColumnTa... CMS.Controls
CMS.Controls
sicTabControl CMS.Controls Chinetpub...
BehaviorEditorPart System.Web.ULWebControls.... System.Weh (2,0.0.0) Global Azze...
BindingMavigator System. Windows.Forms System.Windows.For..  Global Asse.. s
Filter: | Clear |
BasicCalendar
=8 Language:  Invariant Language (Invariant Country) Browse.
Version: 5.0.3636.24093 (Retail)
ok || cance || Resst |

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates

7.5

6. The controls are now added to the Toolbox:

HTML

= CM5

& Pointer

4k BasicDataPager
{a TemplateDataPager
4k BasicDataGrid

{a LightboxExtender
4 CMSEditablelmage
4 UniPager

& CMSViewer

b CMSSiteMap

%a DataPager

4k BasicCalendar

4k CMSTextPager

7. Now you can easily drag and drop the controls on your Web forms.

Master page

77

Open the web project in Visual Studio and righ-click the CMSTemplates folder in the Solution Explorer
window and create a new sub-folder MySite. Please note that the folder name must be same as the

code name of your site.

Right-click the MySite folder and choose Add new item... Choose to create a new master page and
set its name to MyMaster.master. If you are a VB developer, you may want to choose Visual Basic in

the Language drop-down list.

Add New Item - Chinetpubwwwroot\KenticoCMSY,

L2

Templates:

@Web Form

L:4 ADO.NET Data Service
E]AJAX Client Control
5] AJax Web Form

#] Class

,ﬂ Databet

] HTML Page

ﬂ Report

2] site Map

Al Style Sheet

Z Web Configuration File
|&] XML Schema

My Templates

Visual Studic installed templates

] Master Page

4 ADQ.NET Entity Data Model
B AJAX Client Library

B3 AAX-enabled WCF Service
&) Class Diagram

# Dynarnic Data Field
57JSeript File

ﬂ Report Wizard

Zf Skin File

=] Tet File

) Web Service

(2 XSLT File

5| Web User Control
5] AJAX Client Behavior
] AJAX Master Page
':‘J Browser File

2] Crystal Report

?‘—ﬂ Generic Handler
(21 LINQ to SQL Classes
=i Resource File

[J SQL Server Databaze
B3 WCF Service

29 ¥ML File

»

m

A Master Page for Web Applications

Name: MyMaster.rmaster

Language:

Visual C#

vl [V] Place code in separate file

[] Select master page

Add ][ Cancel

© 2010 Kentico Software




Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Replace all default ASPX code from the master page (in the Source view) except for the first line with <%
@ Master %> directive with the following code:

<% Regi st er Assenbl y="CMB. Port al Control s" Nanespace="CNs. Port al Control s"
TagPr ef i x="cc2" %
<% Regi st er Assenbl y="CMB. Control s" Nanespace="CM5. Control s" TagPrefix="ccl" %
<%-DocType%
<htm xm ns="http://www w3. or g/ 1999/ xht mi " >
<head i d="Headl" runat="server">
<asp:literal runat="server" id="Itl Tags" enabl evi ewst ate="fal se" />
</ head>
<body cl ass="<%Bodyd ass%" <%BodyPar anet er s%>
<formid="fornl" runat="server">
<ccl: CVsSPageManager | D="CMSPageManager 1" runat="server" />
</forne
</ body>
</htm >

The CMSPageManager control ensures loading of content from the database into the page.

In case you are planning to use AJAX components on your site, you need to add the ScriptManager
control after the CMSPageManager control.

<asp: Scri pt Manager | D="nmanScript" runat="server" />

Switch to code behind and add the reference to the CMS.UIControls namespace:

[CH]

usi ng CVB. U Controls;

[VB.NET]

I nports CMVB. Ul Controls

Change the class definition so that the master page inherits from TemplateMasterPage:

[CH]

public partial class CVsTenpl ates M/Site M/Master : Tenpl at eMast er Page

[VB.NET]

Partial d ass CvBTenpl ates_M/Site_M/Mast er

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 79

I nherits Tenpl at eMast er Page

Add the following code after the Page_Load method and call both the CreateChildControls and the
OnPreRender methods from the Page_Load method:

[CH]

protected override void CreateChil dControl s()

{
base. Oreat eChi | dControl s();
t hi s. PageManager = t hi s. CMSPageManager 1;
}
protected overri de voi d OnPreRender (Event Args e)
{
base. OnPr eRender (e) ;
this.ltl Tags. Text = this. Header Tags;
}
[VB.NET]

Prot ected Overl oads Overrides Sub CreateChil dControl s()
M/Base. Cr eat eChi | dCont rol s()

Me. PageManager = Me. CVMSPageManager 1
End Sub

Protected Overl oads Overrides Sub OnPreRender (ByVal e As Event Args)
M/Base. OnPr eRender ( e)

Me. |t Tags. Text = Me. Header Tags
End Sub

Now switch to the Source mode (HTML mode) copy and paste the HTML code from the sample home.
htm file (inside <body></body> tags) after the <cc1l:CMSPageManager /> control in the master page.

Howewer, we need only the logo, main menu and footer. So we will replace the <!-- main content --> ...
<!-- /main content --> section of the HTML code with the following code:

<asp: Cont ent Pl aceHol der | D="pl cMai n" runat ="server"></asp: Cont ent Pl aceHol der >

This is a standard ASP.NET control that ensures loading of pages into the master page.

© 2010 Kentico Software



80

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

So the added code will look like this:

When you switch to the Design tab, you should see a page preview like this:

CMST
form#formi|

.master

[ CMSPageManager Control : ctl00_CMSPageManager! ]

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS

Save the changes.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 81

7.6

7 Using CSS-based layout instead of tables

If you prefer using CSS-based layout, you can easily change the HTML code here and
replace the tables with DIV elements. We use table-based layout by default since it's
easier to understand, although we are aware of advantages of the CSS-based layout.

Main menu

Now we will add a dynamic drop-down menu to our master page. The drop-down menu can be
implemented either by CMSMenu or CMSListMenu control. The first option is easier to use if you are not
familiar with complex CSS styles, so we will use it now.

Please note: If you prefer using a drop-down menu based on the CSS styles and UL/LI elements, you
can try to use the CMSListMenu later (you can find more details and examples in Kentico CMS Controls
Reference).

Swith to the Source mode of the MyMaster.master page and drag and drop the CMSMenu control
inside the <div class="MainMenu"> element. Remove the original <table> element used for the static
menu. The main menu section will look like this:

<l-- main nenu -->
<di v cl ass="Mai nMenu" >

<ccl: CvsMenu | D="CVSMenul" runat="server" />
</ di v>

Now switch back to the Design tab and set the following properties of the CMSMenu control:

Path: /%

Layout: Horizontal
CSSPrefix: ;sub
Cursor: Pointer

The Path property value specifies that the menu should start from the root of the site structure.

The Layout property allows you to choose between ertical and horizontal menu.

The CSSPrefix property specifies the names of CSS styles for the top menu (standard style names)
and for sub-menus (all style names are prefixed with sub).

The Cursor property specifies the type of cursor when the user mouse-overs the menu.

Save the changes.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

=y ] Kentico CMS Controls and Web Parts

e
E
T an”

While Kentico CMS is delivered with a set of flexible server controls in the CMS.
Controls.dll library, lots of functionality is only available in the web parts that are stored
in the CMSWebParts folders. These web parts are standard ASCX user controls and
they can be used on both portal engine templates and on ASPX pages. You only need
to drag and drop the web parts on your ASPX page and set their properties in the
Properties window of Visual Studio. All CMS controls have a relevant web part as well.

Home page

Now we will change the home page template to our website. Right-click the CMSTemplates/MySite
folder in the Solution Explorer and click Add new item... Choose to create a new page called Home.
aspx and check the box Select master page:

Add New Item - Chinetpub\wwwroot\KenticoCMSh, l DS

Templates: EEE

Visual Studio installed templates o
=] Web Form ] Master Page 8:| Web User Control

._i'i",ADO.NET Data Service 4 ADO.NET Entity Data Model 5] AJAX Client Behavior

E]AJAX Client Control 5] AJAK Client Library ] AJAX Master Page

=] AJAX Web Form E—QA_IAX—enabled WCF Service ©] Browser File

] Class ‘%‘ Class Diagram :;?JCr}tstal Report

|2] DataSet (% Dynamic Data Field %] Generic Handler =
'#] HTML Page 57)5cript File (2] LINQ to 5QL Classes

ﬂ Report ij Report Wizard _;J Resource File

2] site Map iZf Skin File | QL Server Database

A Style Sheet =) Text File 53 WCF Service

= Web Configuration File %) Web Service 29 XML File

|&] XML Schema {2 XSLT File

My Templates il
A form for Web Applications
Name: Home.aspx
Language: Visual C# vl Place code in separate file
[/] Select master page
Add || Cancel

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 83

Click Add and choose the MyMaster.master page in the CMSTemplates/MySite folder in the next
dialog:

Select 2 Master Page &Iﬂ

Project folders: Contents of folder:

[#-d CMSImportFiles -
(- CMSInlineControls

-1 CMSInstall

-1 CMSMasterPages

-3 CMSMessages

-4 CMSModules
[
[
[
[
[

t-_ CM5Pages

f-1 CMSResources
b- CMSScripts

H- 1 CMS5SiteManager
H- CMSSiteltils
=1 CMSTemplates —
5[ Blan keAspx

[ CorporateSiteAspx

w3 MySite

o P TR ATIA b D e

m

[ ok || cancel |

Copy the whole <!-- main content --> section from the home.htm file inside the <asp:Content>
element. Now we will remowve the text content with editable regions so that it can be managed by content
editors:

e Remowe the whole "Welcome to Our Business, Inc. website..." text section.
e Remowe the whole "Our Business, Inc. ..." content of the right box.

© 2010 Kentico Software



84 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

The complete code will look like this:

<%@ Page Language="C#" Mast er PageFi | e="~/ CMSTenpl at es/ MySi t e/ MyMast er. master"
Aut oEvent W r eup="true"
CodeFi | e="Home. aspx. cs" | nherits="CMSTenpl ates_MSite_Home" Title="Untitled

Page" %
<asp: Content |D="Content1l" ContentPlaceHol der| D="pl cMai n" Runat ="Server">
<l-- main content -->

<tabl e styl e="wi dt h: 100% hei ght : 500px; bor der: Opx">
<tr valign="top">

<l-- left colum -->

<td style="w dt h: 280px" cl ass="HonePagelLeft Col um" >

</td>

<l-- center colum -->

<td styl e="paddi ng: 3px 5px Opx 5px; w dt h: 450px; ">
<l-- center box -->

<t abl e cel | spaci ng="0" cel | paddi ng="0" border="0" cl ass
=" Cont ai ner W t hCor ners" wi dt h="100% >
<tr class="Contai ner Wt hCor ner sRow" >
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner Wt hCornersTopLeft">&nbsp; </td>
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner Wt hCor nersTop" >&nbsp; </t d>
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner WthCor nersTopRi ght">&nbsp; </t d>
</[tr>
<tr>
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner Wt hCornerslLeft">&nbsp; </t d>
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner WthCornersContent" valign="top">
</td>
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner Wt hCor ner sRi ght " >&nbsp; </t d>
</[tr>
<tr class="Contai ner WthCorner sRow" >
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner Wt hCor ner sBot t onLeft">&nbsp; </td>
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner WthCor nersBottonl></td>
<td cl ass="Cont ai ner Wt hCor ner sBott onRi ght " >&nbsp; </t d>

</[tr>
</t abl e>
</td>
<!-- right colum -->
<td styl e="paddi ng: 3px Opx Opx 5px;w dth: 270px" >
<l-- text box -->

<t abl e cel | paddi ng="0" cel |l spaci ng="0" styl e="w dth: 100% mar gi n- bott om
10px; " cl ass="Bl ue">
<tr>
<td class="BoxTitl e">Contact us
</td>
</[tr>
<tr>
<td cl ass="BoxArea" style="height: 19px">
</td>
</[tr>
</tabl e>
</td>
</[tr>
</t abl e>
<l-- /main content -->
</ asp: Cont ent >

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates

Switch to the Design tab and drag and drop two CMSEditableRegion controls on the page:

- one into the center cell of the center box
- one into the bottom cell of the right box

CMST, MySite/Home.aspx.cs” CMST. lySite/Home.aspx | CMST, M...MyhMaster.master | - X
MyMaster.master|

[ CMSPageManager Conirol - ctl00_CMSPageManager1 ]

plctain (Customjjontrol - c0) CMSMenul table ]

Contact us
[CMSEditableRegion: txtMain] [CMSEditableRegion: txtRight]

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS
Set the following properties of the CMSEditableRegion controls:

ID: txtMain

DialogHeight: 300
RegionType: HtmlEditor
RegionTitle: Main content

ID: txtRight

DialogHeight: 280
RegionType: HtmlEditor
RegionTitle: Right content

Switch to the code behind and add reference to the CMS.UIControls namespace:

[CH]

usi ng CVB. U Control s;

[VB.NET]

Inports CVB. U Controls

© 2010 Kentico Software



86

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

You also need to change the class definition so that it inherits from the TemplatePage class:

[CH]

public partial class CVSTenpl ates WSite Honme : Tenpl at ePage

[VB.NET]

Partial d ass CVBTenpl ates_M/Site_Hone
I nherits Tenpl at ePage

Save the changes.

Our master page and page template for the home page are ready. Now we need to register the home
page template in Kentico CMS. Open Kentico CMS in a web browser and go to Site Manager (http://
localhost/KenticoCMS/CMSSiteManager) -> Development -> Page templates.

Click the root and click New category. Create a new category with name My website.

Click New template and enter the following values:

e Template display name: Home page
e Template code name: HomePage

Click OK and set the following values on the General tab:

e Template type: ASPX page
e File: ~/CMSTemplates/MySite/home.aspx

© 2010 Kentico Software




Creating a new site using ASPX templates

87

Ale Kentico

#§%  CMS Site Manager

= Development

¢35 Categories

@ Countries
L.¢f CSS stylesheets
@ Cultures
..l custom tables
{i)l ocument types
2 E-mail templates
<% Form controls

Inline controls

B Modules

& Notifications

..[ ' Page layouts

[@ Page templates

=5 Relationship names

£ System tables

<7 Tag groups

- Time zones

UI cultures }
1

eb part containers

R Web parts
i..[@] web templates
[@] Widgets

L[ Workflows

Sites Administration Settings

@ Page templates

x Delete selected

@

l_:_fi Export selected

=5y All page templates
o) Ad-hoc
&) Articles
(-5 Blank ASPX
(z)-4) Blank pages for widgets
@& Blogs
.1,:3]' Corporate Site ASPX
(49 E-commerce
-5 Events
-5 FAQs
(-3 Forums
&, ) General
(-9 Home pages
&) Images
& Job openings
4 Knowledge base
=) Master templates
) Membership and security
.1,:3]' Message boards
.5 My web site
" [@ [Home page
35 News

——

Development

Licenses

Templates » Home page

General Sites

=

Header

Switch to CMS Desk User:

Support

Page template properties

Documents

Template display name: Home page

Template code name:
Category:

Template description:

Thumbnail:

Template type:

HomePage
My web site |Z|
Upload:

() Portal page @ ASPX page

File name: |~/CMSTemplates/MySite/home. aspx

© 2010 Kentico Software



88 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Click OK to save and click the Sites tab. Assign the new page template to your website and click OK.

General Sites Header  Documents

The changes were saved.

The page template is available for the following web sites:
| Site name

[ Mywebsite

Remove selected Add sites

Go to CMS Desk -> Content. Click root and click New. Choose to create a new Page (menu item)
and enter the following values:

e Page name: Home
e Use page template: My website/Home page

Click Save and Click the Page tab. Now you can see that the page contains two editable regions.

}!{ Kentico Switch to Site Manager  Site:|My web site |=| User: Global Administrator v5.0.3636 Sign out
#1%  CMS Desk Content. ] Mydesk Tools  Administration
S Lo Q & 5 F o
New Delete |=kMove & Down Edit  Preview Livesite  List Search
Centent management View mode Other
=6 My web site Page | Form  Properties 0
@

[l sze [ sestiones

i Elsouce (B 4 B2 B G| o« (M55 [E £IB 7 U se|x i
=R o=

L s | [ -] Format [] Font [ -] siee | [T -0 R

Our Business, Inc.

Home

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS

Enter the following text:

e Main text: Here comes the welcome text.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 89

e Contact text: Call 800 111 2222

Click Save. Click Live site and you will see the home page of your new website.

Configuring the website home page

When the site visitor comes to the root of your website (e.g. to http://www.example.com), the system
needs to know which page should be displayed as a home page. Go to Site Manager -> Settings,
select My website, click website and make sure the value Default alias path is set to /Home, which

is the alias path of our new home page.

-‘!’- Kentico Switch to CMS Desk

'l‘ CMS Site Manager Sites Administration Settings Development Licenses Support
ites : @ Web site
My web site |Z|
i E Save f Reset these settings to default
=)-Settings
. i@web site

'ﬁ:] Content management

E Files . Cache content (minutes) @ 10
a Membership
S Security Cache images (minutes) @ [0
EE URLs and SEO Cache page info (minutes) @ [0
? Qutput filter
' System Combine with default culture @
4 E-mails Combine files with default culture @
Avatars
Bad words lDefauIt alias path @ |Home [ Select |
Blogs T e
A Default culture of the content English - United States
: ?ﬂl Booking system @ g
-84 Community Page description prefix @
.-y Content staging
. Page key words prefix
-84 Forums H e
|§| Media libraries Page title format @ _orelse_
A
| Message boards
g Page title prefix @ My Site

[ Messaging

© 2010 Kentico Software



90

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

7.8

News page

Now we will create the News section of our website. Go to Visual Studio and create a new web form in
the CMSTemplates\MySite folder, call it NewsPage.aspx, check the Select master page box and

click Add. Choose the MyMaster.master master page and click OK.
Switch to the Design tab, drag and drop and configure the following controls:

CMSBreadCrumbs
(no properties to be set)

CMSRepeater

¢ ClassNames: cms.news

¢ TransformationName: cms.news.preview

¢ SelectedltemTransformationName: cms.news.default
® |temSeparator: <hr />

Switch to the HTML mode and add the following HTML code between both controls:

<h1>News</ h1>

When you switch back to the Design tab, you should see a page like this:

.~ CMSTemplates/MySite/News.aspx | CMSTemplates/MySite/Home.asp.c

[ CMSPageManager Control : ctl00 CMSPageManager] ]

[ CMSMenu Control - cti00 CMSMenul_table ]
[ CMSBreadCrumbs "breadcrumbs” ]

 plcMain (Custom)| [h1]
News

CMSRepeater - rptltems
Switch to source view to edit the control's templates,

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates

Switch to the code behind and add reference to the CMS.UIControls namespace:

[CH]

91

usi ng CVs. Ul Control s;

[VB.NET]

I mports CVB. Ul Controls

You also need to change the class definition so that it inherits from the TemplatePage class:

[CH]

public partial class CVSTenpl ates M/Site NewsPage : Tenpl at ePage

[VB.NET]

Partial O ass CVSTenpl at es_MWSit e_NewsPage
I nherits Tenpl at ePage

Sawe all changes.

© 2010 Kentico Software




92

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Page Template Registration

Go to Site Manager -> Development -> Page templates, click the My website category and click

New template. Create a new page template with following details:

e Template display name: My news template
e Template code name: mynewstemplate

On the detail page, please choose:

e Template type: ASPX
¢ File name: ~/CMSTemplates/MySite/NewsPage.aspx

Switch to the Sites tab and assign the template to My website.

Go to CMS Desk -> Content, click root and click New. Choose to create a new Page (menu item)

using the My website/My news template page template and call the page News.

-‘!’- Kentico Switch to Site Manager

"‘ CMS Desk Content My desk Tools Administration

S g Bex % | 3 [ @ B | AL
New Delete = Move & pown Edit Preview Live site List Search
Content management | View mode || other
:/'!-\‘_"‘] My web site My web site
“[[] Home =
E Save E‘ Save and create another == Spell check
Page name:

@ Use pagetemplate () Inheritfrom parentpage ) Create a blank page

=3} All page templates
(@) Articles
{2y Blank ASPX
& Blank pages for widgets
i) Blogs
(14 Corporate Site ASPX
&) E-commerce

&) Events

Template name:

Home page My news template

i

: & General

“J Home pages

:]]‘ Images

‘.19 Job openings

. Knowledge base

.:ﬂ‘ Master templates

::]‘ Membership and security
::]' Message boards

o [My web site

Site: | My web site

[=] user: Global Administrator

Search

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 93

Click Save. Click the News page and click New, choose to create a news document and enter the
following text:

News title: News 1

Release date: click the date-time picker and click Now and click OK.
News summary: News 1 summary.

News text: News 1 text.

Publish from, to: leave the fields blank.

Click Save and create another and enter the following values:

News title: News 2

Release date: click the date-time picker and click Now and click OK.
News summary: News 2 summary.

News text: News 2 text.

Publish from, to: leave the fields blank.

When you click /News and Live site now, you will see the list of news under the News section:

Qur Business, Inc.

Home News

News

News
Hews 1

News 1 summary.

News 2

News 2 summary.

This is a sample web site for Kentico CM5

© 2010 Kentico Software



94

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

As you can see, the main page /News displays the list of the news items that are placed under it. This

is an example of how the content is logically structured in Kentico CMS. When you click /News/News 1
now, you will see the detail view:

Our Business, Inc.

Home News
News = News 1

News

News 1

12M16/2009
News 1 summary.
HNews 1 text.

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS

The breadcrumbs now show you current path on the website: News > News 1. The position is also
reflected in the URLS:

e The URL of the News page is /news.aspx
e The URL of the News 1 page is /news/news-1.aspx

This makes the website more accessible to both people and search engines, such as Google.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 95

How it works

1. You go to the /News page.

2. The CMSRepeater control checks if you have selected some particular news item (based on its
ClassNames property value).

3. It finds out that you have selected a page document, so it looks for all underlying news documents
and displays them as a list using the cms.news.preview transformation.

When you click on some particular news item, such as /News/News 1, the NewsRepeater web part
uses the cms.news.default transformation instead and displays the detail view.

Path expressions

The Path property in web parts supports following special expressions that allow you
select the content dynamically:

1% All documents on the website.

Inews/% All documents under /News.

/news/news1 News1 document.

1% All items under the current document.

.llogo Logo document under the current document.
Jlimages/% All images under the images child document.
../contacts/% All documents under the sibling document contacts.

All documents under the current first level document.

Example: if the currently selected document is
/news/news1

the expression is evaluated as

Inews/%

1{0}%

© 2010 Kentico Software



96

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

7.9

Services page

Now we will create a new site section for senices. This site section will contain a left tree menu and a

single editable region.

Go to Visual Studio and choose to create a new ASPX page in folder CMSTemplates\MySite. Call the
page LeftMenuRightText.aspx and check the box Select master page:

Add New Item - Chinetpublwwwroot\KenticoCMS\ M
Templates:
Visual Studic installed templates =
E-IWeb Form .jMaster Page Web Uzer Control
__i']l'_c;ADO.NET Data Service «: ADO.NET Entity Data Model 5] AJAX Client Behavior
5] AJAX Client Control SE)AJAX Client Library ] AJAX Master Page
=] AJAX Web Form Eﬁ?gmm(—enabled WCF Service '{‘{JBrowser File
#] Class ,% Class Diagram QJCr}rstal Report
|2 DataSet L’?_;;Dynamic Data Field %] Generic Handler =
|#] HTML Page £5]JScript File [ LINQG to SQL Classes
=il Report &l Report Wizard {=iResource File
|25 Site Map |2¥ Skin File U SQL Server Database
A Style Sheet =] Text File BB WCF service
5 Web Configuration File ¥ Web Service 2] XML File
|&] XML Schema ' XSLT File &
My Templates il
A form for Web Applications
Mame: LeftMenuRightText.aspx

Language: Visual C#

v] [ Place code in separate file

Select master page

[ add || concel

Choose the CMSTemplates\MySite\MyMaster.master page on the next dialog:

Select a Master Page

L2 o

Project folders:

Contents of folder

- CMSImportFiles
-4 CMSInlineControls
[e- CMSInstall
-1 CMSMasterPages
-4 CMSMessages
-1 CMSModules
-4 CM5Pages
-1 CMSRescurces

[ CMSScripts

-4 CMSSiteManager
- CMSSiteltils

- CMSTemplates
--Ej BlankAspx

[ CorporateSitelspx
m-Cd MySite

P CRACIA LD

m

Cancel

Lo ]I

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 97

Now enter the following HTML layout code inside the <asp:content> elements of the newly created page:

<t abl e wi dt h="10096 >
<tr valign="top">
<td w dt h="20% >

</td>
<td w dt h="80% >

</td>
</[tr>
</t abl e>

Switch to the Design tab and you will see a preview of the page, including the inherited master page.

Drag and drop the CMSTreeMenu control to the left column and the CMSEditableRegion control to the
right column:

CMSTemplates).. htText.aspx.cs “CMSTemplates..ghtTest.aspx® | CM3Templates). .. /Home,aspx.cs

]
Content - Contentl {Custom)

|FCI\JISTreerIenu |FCNISEditable]f{e‘gion Control : ChWEEditableEegionl ]
"ChETreeldenul" |

© 2010 Kentico Software



98

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Set the following properties of the controls:

CMSTreeMenul:

e Path: /{0}/% (this means that the menu starts from the second level)

e MenultemimageURL: ~/app_themes/mysite/images/bullet.gif

e MenultemOpenimageURL: ~/app_themes/mysite/images/bullet.gif

(the ~ character represents the root of the website and it ensures that the image will be displayed
correctly whether you run the websites in the root or in a virtual directory)
CMSEditableRegionl:

e RegionType: HTMLEditor

e Height: 400

e RegionTitle: Main Text

Switch to the code behind and add reference to the CMS.UIControls namespace:

[CH]

usi ng GVB. U Control s;

[VB.NET]

| nports CMVB. Ul Control s

You also need to change the class definition so that it inherits from the TemplatePage class:

[CH#]

public partial class CVSTenpl ates M/Site LeftMenuR ght Text : Tenpl at ePage

[VB.NET]

Partial O ass CVSTenpl ates_M/Site_Left MenuR ght Text
I nherits Tenpl at ePage

Save all changes.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 99

Now we need to register our new page template. Go to CMS Site Manager -> Development -> Page
Templates and click My website and click New template. Enter the following values:

e Template display name: Left menu with right text

e Template code name: LeftMenuWithRightText

Click OK. Enter the following values on the General tab:
e Template type: ASPX page
¢ File name: ~/CMSTemplates/MySite/LeftMenuRightText.aspx

J Page template properties
Templates ¥ Left menu with right text

General Sites Header Documents

[ sawe

Template display name: |Left menu with right text
Template code name: | LeftMenuWWithRightText

Category: My web site IZI
Template description: a

Thumbnail: Upload:

Template type: ) Portal page @ ASPX page

File name: |~/CMSTemplates/MySite/LeftMenuRight

Switch to the Sites tab and assign the template to your website:

___,n' Page template properties
Templates » Left menu with right text
General Sites Header Documents

The changes were saved.

The page template is available for the following web sites:
] Site name

0 My web site

Remove selected Add sites

© 2010 Kentico Software



100

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Now that we created the page template, we can start adding new pages based on this template. Go to
CMS Desk -> Content, click the root and click New. Choose to create a new Page (menu item) and
enter the following values:

* Page name: Senices
e Use page template: My website/Left menu with right text

Click Save.
Now you are redirected to the Page tab and you can enter some content on the Senices page:

\" Kenti.co Switch to Site Manager Si‘te:
- - .
#4% CMS Desk | | Content | Mydesk Tools  Administration
B RO te |5 g @ 5],
| New Delete = Move & Down | Edit  Preview Live site List | Search
| Content management | iew mode | Other
B@D My web site J Page l Form Properties
-] Home
5B News [ sae Spell check
- [services|

iHsous | Q) DB B ® G o [AGIE FIB 7 U &= <1
MEO =0 &SiEE 0w @
AESt}IIe| |'|F0rmat| |'|F0nt| |'|Size| |'|§TI' - E [&,

11
11
-

Our Business, Inc.

Home News Services

A

Adding sub-pages

Click New in the main toolbar and choose to create a new page under the /Senices page. Call the page

Service 1 and choose to use page template My website/Left menu with right text. Click Save. Enter
some text into the editable region and click Save.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 101

7.10
7.10.1

7.10.2

Products page

Overview

Now we will add a new Products section displaying a list of computers and their technical specification.
You will learn how to create a new document type Computer and how to display a list of computers on
the site. You will also learn how to write transformations.

New document type

Each document in the Kentico CMS repository is of some type, such as news, product, article, etc.
Each document type has its own fields. Our document type will describe computer, so it will have a
computer name, processor type, RAM size, disk size and a product image field.

Go to Site Manager -> Development -> Document types and click New document type. You are
redirected to the New document type wizard. In the first step, enter the following values:

e Document type display name: Computer (this name will be displayed to the users)

e Document type code name: custom.computer (custom is your namespace to distinguish your
document types from system types that use the cms namespace, computer is the document type);
you will use this value in web part properties later.

Switch to CMS Desk  User: Global Administrator v5.0.3636

22 Kentico

#4% CMS Site Manager Stes  Administration Settings | Development | Licenses Support

=) Development ﬁ New document type
.3l Categories
.- @ Countries Document types » New document type
d CS5S stylesheets
D cultures
:.fiJ Custom tables General
m Document types Step 1 Please enter document type display name (for users) and code name (it will be used in your code when necessary).

a E-mail templates
eé Form controls

3| Inline controls

Modules Decumenttype display name: Computer

s Notifications Documenttype code name: ~ custom compuiter

R l] Page layouts namespace document type

i Page templates

i--=8 Relationship names

ﬁ System tables

:-&¥ Tag groups

@0 Time zones

UI cultures

i3} Web part containers H

¥ web parts 1

i-[@] web templates

@ Widgets

L& Workflows

Click Next.

© 2010 Kentico Software



102 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

In step 2, you need to choose the name of the database table that will be used for storing computer
details. You also need to enter the name of the primary key in this table. Leave the default values:

Data type
Step 2 Please choose document data type. If you choose a document type with custom attributes you will also need to supply names ofthe
new database table and its primary key.

@ The documenttype has custom fields
Table name: custom_computer

Primary key name: ComputerlD

() The document type is only a container without custom fields

Click Next. The wizard has created a new database table for computers. Now you need to define the
fields (columns of the table). Click New attribute to create a new field. Enter the following values:

Attribute name: ComputerName
Attribute type: Text

Attribute size: 200

Field caption: Computer name
Field type: Text box

Click OK. Click New attribute. Enter:

e Attribute name: ComputerProcessorType
e Attribute type: Text
e Attribute size: 200
e Field caption: Processor type
e Field type: Drop-down list, choose to use Options
e Options: enter the following options, one per line:
Athlon;Athlon
Pentium XEON;Pentium XEON
Pentium Core 2 Duo;Pentium Core 2 Duo

Click OK. Click New attribute. Enter:

Attribute name: ComputerRamSize
Attribute type: Integer Number
Field caption: RAM (MB)

Field type: Text box

Click OK. Click New attribute. Enter:

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates

Attribute name: ComputerHddSize
Attribute type: Integer Number
Field caption: HDD (GB)

Field type: Text box

Click OK. Click New attribute. Enter:

e Attribute name: Computerimage
e Attribute type: File
e Allow empty value: check the box
e Field caption: Image
e Field type: Upload file
Click OK.
Fields
Step 3 Please define custom attributes of the document type and their appearance in the editing form. You can define attributes, such as
product number, product weight, press release text, etc.
The changes were saved.
ComputerlD -
Computerlame Database F
ComputerProcessorType Attribute name: Computerimage
ComputerRamSize ﬁ )
ComputerHddSize Attribute type: File
J route sie: E
Allow empty value:
Aftribute default value:
@ Display attribute in the editing form
Field
Field caption: Image
Field type Upload file
x Automatic image resize on upload
(use site settings)
it (rol: i
[ ok
Next>
Click Next.

103

© 2010 Kentico Software




104

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Now you need to choose the field that will be used as document name. Choose the ComputerName
field. It means that when you create a new computer document, its name will be automatically taken
from the ComputerName value and this value will appear in site navigation and in CMS Desk content

tree.

Additional settings
Step 4 Please choose the source field that will be used as a document name. You can choose either one ofthe custom fields or you can

choose to use document name as a separate field.

Document name source: | ComputerMame |Z|

He>

Click Next. In step 5, you need to select the document types under which the computers can be added
in the content tree. Check only the Page (menu item) value, which means the editors will be able to
create computer documents only under some page, not under article or news document in the content

tree.

Parent types
Step 5 Please select document types under which this document template can be placed.

[Tl ' Document type name
= Page (menu item) (CMS. Menultem)

Remove selected Add document types

He>

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 105

Click Next. In step 6, you need to choose which websites will use this document type. Check My
website.

Sites
Step 6 Flease select sites where this document type can be used:

[ | Site name

[ Myweb site

Remove selected Add sites

Next>

Click Next. In Step 7, you are asked to specify how documents of this type should be indexed for
searching and displayed in search results. Select the following values in the drop-downs:

Title field: ComputerName
Content field: DocumentContent
Image field: Computerimage

Date field: DocumentCreatedWhen

Leave the default values for the rest of the options and click Next.

Search options
Step 7 Flease set search fields for Smart search module.

»

Title field: DocumentMName |ZI

Contentfield: DocumentContent IZ|

Image field: | Computerimage IZ|

Date field:  DocumentCreatediWhen IZ|

Set automatically 3
Field name Content | Searchable | Tokenized &= Custom search name
ComputerlD ] @
ComputerName ]
ComputerProcessorType 1 =
ComputerRamSize = =
ComputerHddSize E @ =

He>

© 2010 Kentico Software



106

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

The wizard has finished the configuration of the new document type. It has automatically created not
only the database table, but also the SQL queries for SELECT, INSERT, UPDATE, DELETE operations
and a default transformation.

Step 8 The wizard has finished

The setup has finished the following steps:

The new document type was created.

The new editing form was created.

The document types were added among allowed child types of the new document type.
The sites were selected where this document type can be used.

The default queries were created.

The default ASCX transformations were created.

The default permission names were created.

The defaulticon was created.

Document smart search specification was created.

You have learned how to define a new document type.

How the content is stored

As you already know, the new document type Computer has its own database table.
Each document is stored in three tables: CMS_TREE (tree structure), CMS_Document
(document properties and metadata) and the custom table - in this case
CUSTOM_Computer:

|cMS_Tree CMS_Document | CUSTOM_Computer
_?I CompukerID

_I Cornpukertdarne

_I CompukerProcessorType
_I CornputerfamSize

_I CornputerHddSize

_I Cormputerlmage

The system automatically ensures all operations on these tables. The advantage of this
storage is that it's very fast and you can easily write standard SQL SELECT
queries to retrieve data from the repository (i.e. from the Microsoft SQL Server
database).

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 107

7.10.3 Transformations

Now that we have created a new document type, we need to prepare the transformations that will be
used for displaying product details in a list and in a detail view.

In the Computer document type properties dialog, click the Transformations tab:

m Document type properties

Document types » Computer

General Fields Faorm Transformations Queries Child types Sites Alternative forms Search fields Documents

" New transformation

Actions  Transformation name =
# ¥ Default
F R Preview

© 2010 Kentico Software



108

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

As you can see, the wizard has created some default transformations. We will use them for our detail
view. Edit the Default transformation, clear the default code and enter the following code:

Click Save. As you can see the transformation code is the standard ltemTemplate code that you may
already know from ASP.NET 2.0 Repeater and DatalList controls. It combines HTML code with ASP.NET
commands and data binding expressions. You can use sewveral built-in functions, such as Getlmage
that simplify some tasks. You can find the list of the most important functions directly under the

transformation code.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 109

Now we will create transformation for the list of computers. Go back to the transformation list and edit
the Preview transformation. Clear the default code and enter the following code:

<div style="text-align:center;border: 1px solid #CCCCCC'>

<h2>

<a href="<%t CetDocurmentUrl () 9%"><%t Eval (" Conput er Name") %</a>
<h2>

<ing src="<% CetFilelrl (" Conputerlmage") %?nexsidesi ze=120" />
</ di v>

Click OK.

Please note how the link to the document is created:

<a href="<%t GetDocunentUrl () %"><%t Eval (" Conput er Nane") %</a>

It consists of standard HTML tags for links and it inserts the URL and link text dynamically.

Similarly, you can create an image tag with parameter that ensures automatic resize of the longest side
to 120 pixels on the server side:

<ing src="<%t CGetFilelrl ("Conputerlmge") %?maxsidesize=120" />

You hawve learned how to write transformations for displaying the content of structured documents.

© 2010 Kentico Software



110 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

7.10.4 Pagetemplate

Now we get to the final step of this chapter: publishing computer specifications on your website. Go to
Visual Studio and choose to create a new ASPX page in folder CMSTemplates\MySite. Call the page
ProductList.aspx and check the box Select master page:

Add New Item - Chinetpublwwwroot\KenticoCMS\

Templates:
Visual Studio installed templates o
= Web Form [ Master Page -] Web User Control
__i;lg'ADO.NET Data Service & ADO.NET Entity Data Model ] AJAX Client Behavior
& AJAK Client Control 5] AJAX Client Library ] AJAX Master Page
E| AJAX Web Form %Mﬁx—enabled WCF Service . Browser File
] Class % Class Diagram QJCr}rstal Report
| 2] DataSet "_?_;;Dynamic Data Field %] Generic Handler =
|#] HTML Page £E]J5cript File |‘_¥.E13LINQto SQL Classes
=i Report /J Report Wizard [=Resource File
] Site Map S Skin File [_] 5QL Server Database
A Style Sheet =] Text File %WCF Service
= Web Configuration File | Web Service 2] XML File
|&] XML Schema L KSLT File 4
My Templates il
A form for Web Applications
Mame: ProductList.aspx
Language: Visual C# v] Place code in separate file
Select master page
| Aadd || concel

Choose the CMSTemplates\MySite\MyMaster.master page on the next dialog:

Select a Master Page

L9 [

Project folders:

Contents of folder:

-3 CMSImpartFiles
--Ej CMSInlineControls
-3 CMSnstall
--Ej CMSMasterPages
--Ej CMSMessages
-2 CMSModules
--Ej CMSPages
--Ej CM5Resources
-3 CMSScripts
--Ej CMSSiteManager
B0 CMSSiteUtils
2153 CMSTemplates

m-_d CorporateSitefspx
- MySite

P CAACIM AR D a e

m

Cancel

_ox

© 2010 Kentico Software




Creating a new site using ASPX templates

111

Switch to the Design tab and you will see a preview of the page, including the inherited master page.
Drag and drop the CMSBreadCrumbs and CMSDatalList controls on the page:

 CMSTemplates/My...roductlistaspx* | CMSTemplates/My...ightText.aspx.

[ CMSPageManager Control : ctl00_CMSPageManager] |

[ CMEMenu Control - ctlD0 CMSMenul table ]
[ CMSBreadCrumbs "CMSBreadCrumbs1" ] [
plcMain (Custom)

CMSDatalist - CMSDataListl

Right-click or choose the Edit Templates task to edit template content.
The ItemTemplate is required.

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS

Set the following properties of the controls:

CMSDatalList

e ClassNames: custom.computer (the document types to be displayed)

OrderBy: ComputerName ASC

TransformationName: custom.computer.preview
SelectedIltemTransformationName: custom.computer.default
RepeatColumns: 2

Switch to the code behind and add reference to the CMS.UIControls namespace:

(CH]

usi ng CVB. U Control s;

[VB.NET]

Inports QVS. U Control s

You also need to change the class definition so that it inherits from the TemplatePage class:

[CH]

public partial class CVSTenpl ates_M/Site_Product Li st

Tenpl at ePage

[VB.NET]

Partial d ass CvBTenpl ates_M/Site_Product Li st
I nherits Tenpl at ePage

Save all changes.

© 2010 Kentico Software




112 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Now we need to register our new page template. Go to CMS Site Manager -> Development -> Page
Templates and click My website and click New template. Enter the following values:

e Template display name: Product list

e Template code name: ProductList

Click OK. Enter the following values on the General tab:
e Template type: ASPX page
e File name: ~/CMSTemplates/MySite/ProductList.aspx

:j Page template properties
Templates » Product list

General Sites Header Documents

[ 2

Template display name: |Product list

Template code name:  |ProductList

Category: My web site IZI
Template description: g
Thumbnail: Upload:
Template type: ) Pontal page @ ASPXpage

File name: [MSTemplates/MySite/ProductList.aspx

Switch to the Sites tab and assign the template to your website:

:__j Page template properties
Templates » Product list

General Sites Header Documents

The changes were saved.
The page template is available for the following web sites:
[ | site name

[ Myweb site

Remove selected Add sites

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 113

Now that we created the page template, we can start adding new pages based on this template. Go to
CMS Desk -> Content, click the root and click New. Choose to create a new Page (menu item) and
enter the following values:

e Page name: Products

e Use page template: My website/Product list

Click Save.

Now we need to enter some computer details. Click /Products in the content tree and click New.
Choose to create a new computer. Enter the following value:

Computer name: Home PC Dallas

Processor type: Athlon

RAM (MB): 512

HDD (GB): 80

Image: upload some image (you can find sample images in folder <Kentico CMS
installation>\CodeSamples\SampleWebTemplate\Computer_Images)

e Publish from/to - leave the values blank

Click Save and create another and enter:

Computer name: Office PC Houston

Processor type: Pentium Core 2 Duo

RAM (MB): 1024

HDD (GB): 120

Image: upload some image (you can find sample images in folder <Kentico CMS
installation>\CodeSamples\SampleWebTemplate\Computer_Images)

e Publish from/to - leave the values blank

Click Save.

Now, when you click /Products you will see a page like this:

Our Business, Inc.

Home MNews Services Products

Products

Home PC Dallas Office PC Houston

© 2010 Kentico Software



114

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

7.11

When you click on some link, you will see computer details:

Our Business, Inc.

Home News Services Products

Products = Home PC Dallas

Home PC Dallas

Processor: Athlon
RAM (MB): 512
HOD (GB): 80

Image:

You hawe learned how to define a new document type and how to publish its documents on the website.

Search page

Kentico CMS allows you to full-text search all documents in Kentico CMS repository. You can also
configure it so that it searches the text inside uploaded documents, such as PDF, DOC or XLS
documents. The configuration is described in Developer's Guide -> Installation and deployment ->

Configuration of full-text search in files. It's not necessary to configure it at this moment since we
will use the database search only.

Go to Visual Studio and choose to create a new ASPX page in folder CMSTemplates\MySite. Call the
page SearchPage.aspx and check the box Select master page. Choose the
CMSTemplates\MySite\MyMaster.master page on the next dialog.

Add the following HTML code inside the <asp:content> element:

<h1>Sear ch</ h1>

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 115

Switch to the Design tab and drag and drop the user control CMSWebParts/search/
cmscompletesearchdialog.ascx under the Search header:

.~ CMSTemplates/MySite/Search.aspx| + % |Solution Explorer - Solution 'WebPr.. = 1 X

MyMaster.master | .EI\ EHE| @

- [ General A
[ CMSPageManager Control : ctl00_CMSPageManager] ] [ GoogleServices
£ Media
3 Medialibrary
[ CMSMem Control : ¢tl00_CMSMenul_table ] 3 Membership
3 MessageBoards
= [C3 Messaging
£ MyWebParts
[ Mavigation
[ Newsletters
[ Notifications
This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS (3 Polls
3 Reporting
[ Search
i [F] cmscompletesearchdials
cmssearchbox.ascx
cmssearchdialog.ascx
cmssearchresults.ascx
DidYouMean.ascx

Set its properties:

e TransformationName: cms.root.searchresults
e ShowSearchScope: false

Switch to the code behind and add reference to the CMS.UIControls hamespace:

[CH]

usi ng CVB. U Control s;

[VB.NET]

I nports CVB. U Controls

You also need to change the class definition so that it inherits from the TemplatePage class:

(CH]

public partial class CVSTenpl ates M/Site SearchPage : Tenpl at ePage

[VB.NET]

Partial O ass CVSTenpl ates_M/Site_Sear chPage
I nherits Tenpl at ePage

© 2010 Kentico Software



116

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Sawe the changes. Now we need to register our new page template. Go to CMS Site Manager ->
Development -> Page Templates and click My website and click New template. Enter the following
values:

e Template display name: Search page
e Template code name: searchpage

Click OK. Enter the following values on the General tab:
e Template type: ASPX page
¢ File name: ~/CMSTemplates/MySite/SearchPage.aspx

Switch to the Sites tab and assign the template to My website site.

Go to CMS Desk -> Content, click the root and click New. Choose to create a new Page (menu
item) and enter the following values:

® Page name: Search

e Use page template: My website/Search page

Click Save. Click the Down arrow in the main toolbar until you move the Search page at the end of the
list.

2 5 Copy i up
x .
New Delete = Move & Down

Content management

-;l'h._..l My web site
-] Home
-] News
_|_, Services
_I_. Products
_, Search

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 117

Click the new /Search page. You will see the search page. Enter PC in the Search for box and click
Go.

Qur Business, Inc.

Home News Services Products Search

Search results

Search for: pc

Search mode: n

Home PC Dallas
#

s hitpo/127.0.0.1/KenticoCMS/Products/Home-PC-Dallas.aspx  12/16/2009 9:15:07 AM

Office PC Houston

e hitpoi127.0.0.1/KenticoCMS/Products/Office-PC-Houston.aspx. 12/16/2009 9:15:32 AM

When you click some search result, you are redirected to the appropriate document.

iu-}r Modifying the search results format
Tulr
_‘ If you prefer a different design of the search results, you can modify the format in Site

Manager -> Development -> Document types -> Root -> Transformations ->
searchresults transformation.

© 2010 Kentico Software



118 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

7.12 Secured section for partners

Kentico CMS allows you to create secured site sections that can be accessed only by users who have
a valid user name and password. We will create a simple page for partners that can be accessed only
by registered users.

Go to CMS Desk -> Content, click root and click New. Choose to create a new Page. Enter page
name Partners and choose to use the page template My website/Left menu with right text. Click
Save. Click the Down arrow in the main toolbar until you move the Partners page at the end of the list.

Click Page and enter the following text: This is a secured page for partners. Click Save.

Click Properties -> Security. In the Access section of the dialog, click Yes and click OK. This will
ensure that the page can be accessed only by authenticated users.

Now we need to create the logon page. Go to Visual Studio and choose to create a new ASPX page in
folder CMSTemplates\MySite. Call the page LogonPage.aspx and check the box Select master
page. Choose the CMSTemplates\MySite\MyMaster.master page on the next dialog.

Add the following HTML code inside the <asp:content> element:

<t abl e border="0" wi dt h="100% >
<tr valign="top">
<td styl e="w dt h: 50% >
</td>
<td styl e="wi dt h: 50% >
</td>
</[tr>
</t abl e>

Switch to the Design tab and drag and drop the user control CMSWebParts/Membership/
LogonForm.ascx inside the left column and the CMSWebParts/Membership/RegistrationForm.ascx
user control into the right column. Set their properties:

LogonForm1
e AllowPasswordRetrieval: true
e SendEmailFrom: <your e-mail address>

RegistrationForm1
e AssignRoles: _notauthenticated_
e EnableUserAfterRegistration: true

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 119

Switch to the code behind and add reference to the CMS.UIControls namespace:

[CH]

usi ng CVs. Ul Control s;

[VB.NET]

I mports CVB. Ul Controls

You also need to change the class definition so that it inherits from the TemplatePage class:

[CH]

public partial class CVSTenpl ates M/Site_LogonPage : Tenpl at ePage

[VB.NET]

Partial O ass CVSTenpl ates_M/Site_LogonPage
I nherits Tenpl at ePage

Save the changes. Now we need to register the logon page. Go to Site Manager -> Development ->
Page templates, choose category My website and register a new page template with following values:

Template display name: Logon page

Template code name: LogonPage

Template type: ASPX page

File name: ~/CMSTemplates/MySite/logonpage.aspx

Save the changes, switch to the Sites tab and assign the template to My website. Now go to CMS
Desk -> Content, click Root, click New and choose to create a new folder. Call the folder Special
pages. Create a new page under the Special pages folder, call it Logon and choose the page
template My website -> Logon page. Click Save.

© 2010 Kentico Software



120

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Configuring the logon page

We will need to configure the system so that it uses our new logon page. Go to Site Manager ->
Settings, choose My website in the drop-down list, click Security and set the value Secured areas
logon page to ~/Special-pages/Logon.aspx, which is the relative URL of our logon page (from the web

application root). Click Save.

22 Kentico

#4% CMS Site Manager

Site:
My

web site

=)-Settings

@ Web site

E Files

& Membership
4? Security

‘=5 URLs and SEO
L..9® output filter

B system

2 E-mails

Avatars

(% Bad words
Blogs

--|[d Booking system
& Community
- Content staging
& Forums

Il Media libraries
a Message boards
2 Messaging

: all web analytics
“ad Windows LivelD
... E-commerce

@ Payment gateway - Authorize.NET
“..i3p Payment gateway - PayPal

"E] Content management

Sites

Administration Settings

éf Security

He £

[y

The changes were saved.

Development

Send password e-mails from (@)

Check page permissions
Website logon page URL
Access denied page URL

Enable banned IPs

Redirect banned IPs to URL

Enable flood protection
Flood interval

Enable Ul personalization

Export these settings

2]
2]
@
2]
@
2]
@
2]

Licenses

Reset these settings to default

Secured areas

~flogon.aspx

Switch to CMS Desk  User: Global

[¥] Inherit from global settings
[l innerit from global settings
[l inherit from global settings
[ Inherit from global settings
[¥]innerit from global settings
[ Inherit from global settings
[l innerit from global settings
[ Inherit from global settings

[l innerit from global settings

© 2010 Kentico Software



Creating a new site using ASPX templates 121

Adding the Sign out button

Now we will add the "current user name" and "sign out" controls to our master page. Open the master
page MyMaster.master in Design mode in Visual Studio and drag and drop the
CMSWebParts\Membership\CurrentUser.ascx and SignOutButton.ascx controls just under the
CMSMenu control:

- CMSTemplates/My..yMaster.master*|

[ CM5SPageManager Control - ctl0) CMSPageManager] ]

[ CMSMenu Control - ctl00_CMSMenul _table ]
[bLabel] [ Literal "IrSignLink" | [PNSignOut] | [btnSignOutLink]

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS
Set the following property values of these controls:
CurrentUserl

e ShowOnlyWhenAuthenticated: true

e CssClass: CurrentUser

SignOutButtonl
e ShowOnlyWhenAuthenticated: true

Now go to Site Manager -> Development -> CSS Stylesheets and add the following code to the end
of the stylesheet used by your site:

. Current User
{

col or: bl ack;
}

Sawe the changes.

© 2010 Kentico Software



122

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Sign out. Click Partners in the main menu. You are redirected to the logon page:

Our Business, Inc.

Home News Services Products Search Partners

Log on Not a member yet? Sign up now!
User name: First name:
Password: Last name.
Remember me E-mait
Password:
Log on

Confirm password:
Forgotien password

Register

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS

Now you need either to sign in as administrator or sign up and create a new account. After you sign in
successfully, you will see the Partners page content together with the Sign out button:

Our Business, Inc.

Home Mews Services Products Search Partners

Current user: Global Administrator (administrator)

This is a secured page for partners

This is a sample web site for Kentico CMS

You hawve learned how to secure part of the website so that it's only accessible for registered users.

Displaying personalized content based on user's permissions

Kentico CMS also allows you to display a personalized content based on user's read
permissions. You can e.g. grant gold partners with Read permission for the Gold
partners section and then only the gold partners will see the menu item and page
content.

You can find more details on personalized content in Developer's Guide -> Security,
permissions and personalization -> Displaying personalized content.

You have just finished the sample website.

© 2010 Kentico Software



Further stees



124

Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

8.1

Further steps

Further steps

This is the end of the Kentico CMS Tutorial. If you need any further details, you will find them in Kentico

CMS Deweloper's Guide. It cowers also other advanced topics, such as:

Multi-lingual content

Multi-site configuration

Workflow and versioning

Security administration

Deployment to the live website
Newsletters, BizForms and other modules
Kentico CMS API and extensibility

and many other features.

If you cannot find some information, please feel free to contact us at http://www.kentico.com/Support.

aspx.

© 2010 Kentico Software


http://devnet.kentico.com/docs/devguide/index.html
http://devnet.kentico.com/docs/devguide/index.html
http://www.kentico.com/Support.aspx
http://www.kentico.com/Support.aspx

Index

Index
A -

App themes 61
ASPX page template

creating 48
oveniew 45
ASPXtemplate

registering page as a template

writing the code 49

_C -

CMS Desk 23

Creating the CSS stylesheet

CSS styles 59

_E -

Further steps 124

_H -

home page
editing content 26
template 82

image

inserting 31
installation

setup 8

web application 9

“K -

Kentico CMS Owerview

L -

link 33

5

logon page
configuring 120

- M -

Main menu 81
master page
editing 77
using 55
menu design
oveniew 62
styles 63
minimum requirements 7

_N -

new page 28

new site
using ASPXtemplates 66
wizard 67

news item 36
News page 90

page template

registration 91
prerequisites 7

Products page

new document type 101
oveniew 101

page template 110
transformations 107

_S -

Search page 114
Secured section 118
Senices page 96
Setup 14
Sign out button

adding 121

125

© 2010 Kentico Software




126 Kentico CMS 5.5 Tutorial ASPX

Site Development Oveniew 40
Site Manager 23

Support 5, 124

system requirements 7

“T-

Technical support 5, 124

U -

User interface overview 22

W -

web installer 9
web project
configuring 76

© 2010 Kentico Software



	Introduction
	Kentico CMS Overview

	Installation
	Prerequisites
	Setup installation
	Web application installation
	Database setup and Corporate Site

	Managing content
	User interface overview
	Editing home page content
	Creating a new page
	Inserting an image
	Creating a link
	Creating a news item

	Site Development Overview
	Site Development Overview

	Creating pages using ASPX templates
	ASPX page templates
	Creating a simple ASPX page template
	Using the master pages

	Managing styles and design
	CSS styles
	App themes
	Menu design

	Creating a new site using ASPX templates
	Overview
	Creating a new web site using wizard
	Creating the CSS stylesheet
	Opening and configuring the web project
	Master page
	Main menu
	Home page
	News page
	Services page
	Products page
	Overview
	New document type
	Transformations
	Page template

	Search page
	Secured section for partners

	Further steps
	Further steps


